IN—Y Ty

FA-V91A,V92A PARTS BOOK

BEE L THRE®)TeEI> >~
HIGH SPEED ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED SAFTY STITCH
SEWING MACHINE




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN

"FA-V91A-

#8 /Devices 0/[ - ]/[ : ]/[ . ]°

L DEE

i

2880 - 4 Xk / Safely stitch, 4-threads

WL« 5 &k / Safety stitch, 5-threads

Gy mag - 6A% / Safety stitch, 6-threads

U#BY [ Shiring

NS ESTFOERY /Shining with plping

v NEY 4% / Small type
&% e 4IY / Sandwich ruffiing

N1 YT b /High lift
#8/71 U7 b [ Extra high lift

%

Fl/Fx5 KEY
2-row / with chain fand

IF/Fx>5> FHY
3-row / with chain land

£ X.Z [ Angle knife

£ X XMEIR / Angle knife, wide

B X Z2F I Angle knife, wave shape

/5| A X GBIER 1 Angle knife, wave shape

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



IN—=y Jw g ZFRBICELT

. ENEKIE., CORDBE (FRROBAS ATV IBSRERE) CRBHEE LT
WB3HDERMUTL— rPBUFHHISATWVWEII S DEHDHDTT,
ZOEER. 199F7BDF—2ICETVWTHEREREZHDTT,

BREFEL VICHRAEREENIBEFHNET,

EEMTRRT 28R, L TERTRLTSVET,
BRI—FAPXEL>TWEHEER. ¥F— VBR—ER(G1-54— )T EH
NS, )

5 X
A EWHBER ... e 1
B. BRI ... 5
C.EMERIER ... . e e, 7
DL IR IEE . 9
E BB R e 13
Fo B R U B o e e 17
G EX X TXRBIER oot 21
L TR 1 A - 23
I e Ao | - O 25
K. BB /NBHE e 27
L BERRERR ... 29
M. RITFBIR .ottt 33
P, TR .. . e 37
Q. BAFUERBUE .o e 37
R.ITS—8BEMERE .ottt 39
. BB . e 45
Ga. = B0 . it 51
Wa. BEEES AL oot 55
%8| ........ P 56

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply. LLC |



ii

vAswN

Notes for using this parts book

. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on information available in July 1999.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line r_ 1.

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 51-54.

CONTENTS

A. Machinebody .......... it 1
B. Crankshaftmechanism ................. ... . ... . 5
C. Needle bar mechanism ..........eeneeeneeennanns, 7
D. Presser foot mechanism ............. ... il 9
E. Feedmechanism ...ttt 13
F. Upperfeed mechanism .................. ...l 17
G. Knifemachanism .............ciiiiiiiiiiii... 21
H. Overloopermechanism .........ccovviiinninnnn. 23
J. Underloopermechanism ................... ceanns 25
K. Double chain stitch looper mechanism ............. 27
L. Lubrication .........coiiiiiiii 29
M. Threadtension ........cccoviiiiiiiiiiininnnn.. 33
P. Needlecooler .........ciiriiiiiiininininnniinnnn, 37
Q. Sergingattachment ........... ...l 37
R. Rufflingattachment ............. ... it 39
2. ACCESSOTIBS . .u'iveeeeeceeancernnosnesanasnoaanns 45
Ga. GaugepartsList ....... ..ot 51
Wa. Warninglabels ...t 55
INDEX ittt e e e ittt i 56

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A . kB3R / Machine body

7071 72

878-V9A,B-052
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A . E{FEER / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE |a1y Ev A NAME OF PARTS RV
2 $20204001 17 Hh15— TOP COVER
3 502606000 EVEDLE X &4 OIL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 4|+ ~28x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
5 $20306000 1w PACKING
7 $23337009 1|d4a+v185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 $39607001 DR BF VAts FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 4|+ ~24ax8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 520345009 1|data RUBBER CAP, 14
11 520309101 IEPEEF AL FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 2{7¢1 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6 .
13 $20310CI1 UERFAE>=F 20 ] COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 $20311000 RV PACKING
15 060400812 6|/<1 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
16 523367001 VNz7ohit- FAN COVER
17 060400812 2|/¢4 >~ Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
18 061400812 1% 5 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
19 520878000 1|d4t>53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
20 $20313000 BEAE RS TAt FEED BAR COVER
=121 $20314000 RTAVE 2 PACKING
22 062401012 6| ~amaxi0 SCREW, PAN M4X10
“123 539564021 1 Fhi— INSIDE COVER
24 544536000 HFrnn=-nyx> PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 31> Fmax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 1|2 2R T8X10 SCREW, M4X10
25-3 544535001 17¢1 » Fmaxgy — SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1145 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 $38611001 1wz h/i—-1Lv 3 FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 539612001 H=xhHiI(-L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 $39613001 HES 2 TAGE -] FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 S20319001 1H=zxh-E2Y FRONT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 2|7FE5ax%a SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 520320101 v HIs—=2 YN FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-6 $20321001 k% TAE VAL FRONT COVER SPRING
27-7 060400612 11812 Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 1lezHr—r 414 STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1]/¢1 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
28 060401412 321 Fvaxia SCREW, BIND M4X14
“129 538305001 12+ VAt FRONT COVER, S
-130 062400612 2{F ~Xamaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 1012400832 1|7+ 54x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mi4X8
32 012400432 1|75 E3axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 520324101 1wz H/i~=-7o74 FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 21751 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 520325001 HNwzhic=r 215182 . | PLATE SPRING
36 060400612 1]s54 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520328001 ilyaozx7v—+ CLOTH PLATE
39 $20330100 11727 L= bHHIHS— CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 520331001 1evyrhas-7% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 1|PrESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 012400632 1|7+ES4ax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43 520334000 1l7Qz27L—-Fo2 CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
a4 118770001 3Invxe PACKING
45 025040132 AlesyHzxiana WASHER, PLAINS 4
46 060400612 11751 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
a7 060401012 3|/51 > FMax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 $20412000 2|{dhw37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 $39625151 170272 —F bt 122 SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 217¢1 > FM4xX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 1|€-a CAP, 4
878-V9A,B-052
2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . E#kBIfE / Machine body

7071 -72

878-V9A,B-052

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . E{FB3# / Machine body

REF.NO. . CODE Q7Y EL x4 NAME OF PARTS R
52 062401212 1| ~348x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
53 021400212 12534 Y ra NUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 1|27V TE6x20 PIN, SPRING ROLL6X10
55 520412000 1|Tater3y RUBBER CAP, 3.7
56 $20208001 2|z2vKa STUD, 4
57 $20207101 1R/ Por1bYYE 18 CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE
58 061400812 | 2|43 2amaxs SCREW, FLAT Mi4X8
59 $20337001 Hr7azxsv—-r2I7054 CLOTH GUIDE
60 523418002 | 2|> A% vaxs SCREW, M4X5
61 $20338200 1177594 OILPAN
62 520339000 v PACKING
63 523350001 4k a1oFay  MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 4|FE N pSx12 BOLT, M5X12-
65 $23351001 L E WASHER
66 500075000 HPAH-F EYE GUARD
67 060350812 | 2|/€1 > K3sxs SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 | 2|eS¥H24135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
169 520340001 HWFPALH—FHyTq4 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
0 520342001 142394 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
471 146598001 BET 2 WASHER, SPRING
72 025050132 1les¥Hz3a9s WASHER, PLAINS 5
73 $30517101 5|4 ~2 3 -6x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 SEAL
74 520344009 1|Tat16 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 $20345009 1|d6e14a RUBBER CAP, 14
77 081009070 1oV > ¥r9 O RING, P9
79 523357001 HPZE Al SCREW, M10
80 $20346000 1NnUEs7PTSH 8 NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 1|+ ~amax1s SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 1|dats3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
83 $23337009 1|d4at>18s RUBBER CAP, 18.5
84 S07477009 | 1|FLy>y - ___|RUBBERRING ]
""""""""""" CTTl<sRRAES T T[<FOR"STHREADS > -
92 525182001 1t rE2EYALTSALD THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (D)
<zkRA> <FOR "4 THREADS" > .
92 $25183001 Mt rrtseyr15~0E THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (E)
<eRHE> <FOR "6 THREADS" >
92 $31867001 | V| bhALEVALTNNE .| THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL(F) ___________ .
30T $25184001 T[T F A SEY XA SAIF THREADING DIAGRAV LABEL DL
“loa 544821001 MNervyyys~n LABEL, CLEANING
96 060400512 11784 > KMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
97 543453001 H7enza9nL233-0 LABEL, CLEANING FILTER
878-V9A,B-052
a4

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . ERBEHER{% / Driving shaft mechanism

878-VOA,B-103

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . ERE)EHRI{R / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |QTY Erxdq NAME OF PARTS

1 546923001 W ka9 9QxTIv% CRANKSHAFT, Q W/SCREW
1-1 525530001 1| PFo7#H 225X SET SCREW, SOCKET M2.5X14
3 539629021 lfx7u2574% BEARIG CAP
4 081031870 | - 1joU>7s31s ORINGS31.5
5 062400812 2|4~ 04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 1]% % amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072600000 1|82 <29 7476000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 539630000 AP EE R CRANK SHAFT BUSH
1 520356001 1es¥Hx10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155552001 Hes¥izx WASHER, PLAIN
13 546900001 N=PaghrsrErTy D-CHAIN STITCH THR.
14 048400242 b2 F7F3ICa0 RETAINING RING, C40
15 076203000 1|&8v 7746203 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 527868001 12776203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 $20361001 1F32/8x SPRING, WAVE
18 520362151 UFAVPXERC S CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
20 $39631000 1| x7PYLTFHT BEARING PRESSER
21 $20353000 1jou=>7 ORING

2 062401012 3[+~2amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 $34326000 HWor7evya BUSHING, FAN
24 539565101 117-u PULLEY
25 012060632 2|7+ ES6x6 1SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6
27 028060242 I xyHr26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 1| PF &I F6X2S BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

878-V9A,8-103

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C . §#:B3£% / Needle bar mechanism

878-V9A,B-118
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C. §t#E3{% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQwy ELAL NAME OF PARTS Y
<NfUTLA> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1 546931001 HUNYHSL50YFIEH N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<BN(YTFA> < FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
L 546932001 | _1|nurs>oavksse | N-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E S
1-1-1 018401622 |~ 2[7F#nTaxs BOLT, SOCKETM4X16 B
1-2 $23342001 1|75 +HYaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 1|# 0 rexi6 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 1|95 WASHER
2 $39644021 RYPZE T I NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 $39645021 YEZZEI NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 $39646021 tinuve NEEDLE SHAFT
5 $39647000 1|99 % WASHER
6 146293001 1| r27E10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 $20386101 HAVELTE T NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 $23342001 2|7+ rHUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 $46899001 1|¥HF2Y %50 F6x16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 1|+ ~33.5x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
174 $20391001 zar-4 SPACER
.5 $20392000 | 2|7z FELT
7-6 155162001 1|A~—+ SPACER
8 520393101 NINEL NEEDLE BAR
9 $39648021 NIVELEEIN NEEDLE BARBUSH, D
10 539571021 Y ELEE I NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
11 104450101 1|196€>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
12 b 1N k23 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
12-1 146427001 2|7+ A% T3ABYHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 g 2135wy DCX27 NEEDLE, DCX27
14 $39649021 IRVEEE ST £ NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
15 018062532 | 2|7+ hexas BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
16 $39650051 HAVEERL A & 2 ¢ NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
17 062401012 2|+ ~amaxi0 SCREW, PAN M4X10
18 520413051 MINVECE TS TEIL L & SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT
19 062400612 2|+ ~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 520414001 1|nur244T158 SUPPORT PLATE, B NEEDLE PLATE
21 523418002 | 2|o A xTaxs SCREW, M4X5
22 $20415101 NEALINET 2 NEEDLE GUARD, MOVABLE
123 $20416101 1|4 F3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
4 $20418051 1F—rs—=nye5e NEEDLE GUARD, F
25 $23456101 2]+~ 025x6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6
26 538306051 1=gagnnyssF CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, F
27 062350812 1]+ ~203.5x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
28 $38307001 1|=vampenysss CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, B
29 062300812 | 2|+~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
30 539654051 1N rdssryt NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
31 062401012 1|F~amaxi0 SCREW, PAN M4X10
32 bd HIVEE NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 2|45%va37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

878-V9AB-118
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



57

55 63 56

< F—7HF | FOR TAPING >

<VO2A >

878-V9A,B-201
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . IB8{% / Presser foot mechanism

i

REF.NO. CODE  {Q'1r Erad NAME OF PARTS
1 520472001 14T Faneviy ADJUST SCREW
2 546887001 HEd 2T A PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 $39577000 g4z ov23ay CUSHION
2-2 047301642 1|27Ur 7> Aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 | - 1|¥H2 WASHER
4 S20477001 { 1|#F¥ TR PRESSER SPRING
6 546840001 HERE S L PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 539660001 N+4T7F7riis PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
8 539661001 1143298 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 1ozt zoFabryn MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1151 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 539663021 HEREY X LAy PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 AT FLFHFLIS-HF - COLLAR
i3 018062532 |7+ %I b 6X2s BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 1eS5¥Hxd16 WAGSHER, PLAIN L 6
15 539665001 1FHT77HFLI=1 % SPRING
19 | 520485001 1|F9IFPHFYLY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 520209001 HFyzFFLIs- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
21 546849001 1| #4777 3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM AS5Y
. |21 047401642 127U JE>AwWa PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
22 546899001 MHUFHXYH#HI Fex16 BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M6X16
23 520483001 HWAYIPHFLIS=R SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 546839000 HAIZOFT 7280 PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 1|7FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539671101 U ER F 3 Fa PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 539733001 Hevbhs- SET SCREW COLLAR
128 012400432 2|7rESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
29 $39672001: 29T FES PRESSER ARM PIN
130 S46903001 HEE RS EREE S5 SET SCREW, M4X5
31 523341009 1|F39€vayvyvit+vt NUT '
45 523349001 1jLii—Fadtv(% LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
46 060400812 2{/¢1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
47 011502012 2| F 23 USX0ET SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
48 021500312 21323V b5 NUT, 3 M5 )
53 S46841001( 1|77+ 2VUFPFV>7 LINK
54 546842001 11298 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
. |55 158722002 2|¥H%a2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
56 546843001 1HWHh5- COLLAR
157 062401612 1|+ ~X2MaX16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
"""""""""""" I =257 I
5 546889001 HWoyaxgzoF MAIN PRESSER ARM
34 $37070121 1712 H-H—-Fv FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 1]/¢1 > Fm3x4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
<VI92A>
5 546908001 UPEE R =3k MAIN PRESSER ARM
36 520298001 N|FhxvzoF PRESSER ARM
37 - | 062350612 2{F~2M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
""""""""""" CTTT<F S IHGES T T [<FORTARINGS>
44 523364000 17F=F7o+1 TAPE GUIDE

878-V9A,B-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

10




|" )
5050
| 50-3-4 :
50-3— 50.3.1 —» eo> '
I 50-3
39 | |
d {
! |
382 : 1
l I

6020 %0 1—: 501‘; __________ J
6030 52— | 52
> \ ~=<—>51
V92A T T T T T T T T T ) V92A If ________ }
|
I !
| l
| |
| I | ).
| 1)
| I
| ~
I
_—

11

878-V8A,B-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . ¥ TES% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qTY Eo xS NAME OF PARTS RVY
V91A <5020,5030>
50-1 b HETE T PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 519368001 HAYTryYYr1a PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-1-2 $19367001 1|xvxe PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-3 106640001 1o 22348 SCREW, SM3.18
50-1-4 519369001 1A HIBRIU/I% SPRING, TWIST
50-1-5 $19346001 o702y SCREW
38-1 530140001 HER =TT DNES SPRING, TWIST
39 060300612 |  1|/S1 > Fm3xe SCREW, BIND M3X6
40 520788001 1794%zo7 SUB PRESSER ARM -
41 062670712 |  1|+~2357-30%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
: Vo1A <5050>
50-3 * ER =T PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-3-1 $19311101 | 3|#vz44zzy PRESSWE FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-3-2 519340001 ER 13 PRESSER FOOT, F
50-3-3 106640001 1|22 %5318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-3-4 062670712 | 1|+~a1357-20%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
738-2 $20115001 | 1|4z xFvix SPRING, TWIST
Y L2 i 060300612 | 1S~ kmxe ___________[ SCREW,BINDM3X6 _________________ -
V92A <5020,5030,5420,5430>
50-1 -4 RETET ] PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 519379001 IPEPEY SCREW
50-1-2 $21017001 HHER EETDNE SPRING, TWIST
50-1-3 148294001 HWPF 25 T3577 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M3.57
50-1-4 062670712 |  1|#~2357-a0%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
51 519535001 1|#9zehvars PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 | 1|>xz238 SCREW, SM2.38
V92A <5620,5630>
50-3 X 144z 3 PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-3-1 $19346001 1oroay SCREW
50-3-2 521017001 HEREE DN SPRING, TWIST
50-3-3 148294001 1|7+ F 22 T3ISTIHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
150-3-4 062670712 |  1|#~=2357-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
51 $19535001 1|44zekvaqcs PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
152 140530002 | 1] xzxv238 SCREW, SM2.38
V92A <5050>
50-4 X 1|#4zs3 PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-4-1 S19311101 | 3|#¥z¥¥z %y PRESSWE FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-4-2 519393001 HEEZE PDNLE? SPRING, TWIST
50-4-3 150755001 1y 2% %318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-4-4 062670712 | 1|3 ~2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
V92A <5021> .
50-12 X 1|44xzo3 PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-12-1 $19379001 1o570%5 SCREW
50-12-2 521017001 HEEET PAINLE? SPRING, TWIST
50-12-3 148294001 1|7+ r22v3579%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) $M3.57
50-12-4 062670712 |  1|+~=357-80X7 ‘| SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
51 519535001 1|4 4zphyars PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 | 1|>2%v238 SCREW, SM2.38

878-V9A,B-201
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

12




E. YU B3{% / Feed mechanism

878-V9A,B-202

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

13.



E. £ B/ Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er A1 NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $20496101 LY P PY ECCENTRICLINK ASSY
1-1 047250842 1|RAF V> FECAW2S PIN, SPRING ROLLAW2.5
1-2 520500001 == KTy i (3)) NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED
1-2 $20500002 1|==ENT 29524 (F) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE
1-2 $20500003 ==k o g 42 (A) NEEDLE BEARING 24 WRITE
2 012060632 2|7rES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3-1 S20507001 15Fzv RATCHET
4 012060632 2|7+ S56%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 523615001 1|52y BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401012 2|+ ~amax10 SCREW, PAN Mi4X10
7 523458101 HEEE AN EE AN S SPRING, TWIST
8 $39589021 RERA LR A -| FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 0180561632 1|7 +#) F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 $39674001 1|FrVFageviaera FEED ADJUST SHAFT
10 $39675001 1|#eS914% SPRING
1 081005070 1lou > 4ps ORING, P5
12 025710232 1|eSHHRFLH476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 1|ESYHxF24.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 1|+ 27ES RETAINING RING, E4
15 539676121 1FoUTy FEED SHAFT
16 $39677021 1A 20111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 $39678021 WEX P EE N FEED SHAFTBUSH, L
18 530562000 1|¥H% WASHER
19 048090342 1| b x7e8 RETAINING RING, E9
20 $39679001 ER AT BEVIWE FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 1loV >~ ¥p20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 3}/¢1 > FMaXs SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 S46891001 HERDEEE A FEED BAR ASSY
24 538312050 1|3 Fxro0Hasdv FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 . 142628001 2|21 ALF9VI590T FEED ROCK CRANK RING
26 $39683000 UERVEES YA kS FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
27 539684021 1|F o2V d1ho2a=T7 FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 $39685001 1Y rHS~ SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1|7+ EFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 $20530001 1¥FHx WASHER
31 004350812 1|+#52335x8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 1|7+ e 5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 S42042021 IV DL MAIN FEED ARM

-134 018061632 1|7 F# b ex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 $39773001 IVEE LD DML B MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 $39690021 1|¥H% WASHER
37 $23360001 1|45 b 5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 502573000 v EES WASHER
39 539691001 113 b5 NUT, M5
40 539769051 1y EYFUSBFULI98 DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|7+# rexi6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 539690021 1\¥H%x WASHER
42 $23360001 1]# 0 bsxis BOLT, M5X15
43 $20523000 1A2VELTF1HYT FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
44 §20524000 VAE R E- & i oL | FEED BAR GUIDE
45 §20525001 - HELPPEE LS E1 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 $20740101 4| X2 TAX109 =~V SCREW, SEAL M4X10
47 $20526000 3lFEH T2 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 $43916001 4|7 FEIVbaxgT = SCREW, SEAL M4X10
49 025040132 4le5¥Hx a4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

-150 $39692021 1Ry Favevyey DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK,
51 $20543101 1o 2%Ts SCREW, M5
52 $20544000 IR TP AV DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1|7 +#H£ Fexi14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
878-V9A,B-202

14

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . %Y B{% / Feed mechanism

878-V9A,B-202

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

15



E. &) B% /Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY EL XA NAME OF PARTS
54 539593021 ¥ FaFaseyLi—-43 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 $39596021 H=FY b6 NUT, ROUND M6
55 520547001 I PZALT¢ SPRING
56 081005670 1loV > pws O RING, PW5
57 047502542 1|A7 Vs FEAws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
58 520554001 AL DELEL DEE DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 520548001 2{n5- COLLAR
60 018061632 2|7+ %N r6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
61 525818051 2[FIawYLIS=R bVt STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2|451 >~ F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2l SHFHZ L1335 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 539694021 ey rzvyes SET SCREW KNOB
65 $39695001 1Hevraxy SETSCREW
66 520560001 LS L SPRING WASHER
67 520561001 Hv1oaFanev iy MICRO ADJUST SCREW
68 $46895001 1120739V R PYNK STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 $29094001 SRS EAFA= A -PESAES MICRO ADJUST SPRING

70 048040342 1|+ x7E8 RETAINING RING, E4

71 $23628051 1122420 YY TS FEED DOG SETTING BASE

72 $23621101 1% F35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8

73 $23612051° HeYybrH5-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

73-1 012060632 2|7+ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 X HPEE T A MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 060630712 1|/%1 > F238-56X7 SCREW, BIND 5M2.38-56X7

76 $23621101 1L +35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8 .

77 X . 1{¥ Kt DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 $23621101 1|31 b 35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8

81 521091000 1ALy yshit-93 ECCENTRICWHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 $21092000 AT & 3277 COVER SPONGE

82 $23616101 2|y 2% vaxi0 SCREW, M4X10

83 $20527001 17T75%U14 OIL REJESTOR PLATE

84 523453001 2|F~Xa3k5y - SCREW 3X5 SEAL

878-V9A,B-202

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

16




F . 3%V B{& / Upper feed mechanism

14

-~ i “ _ —— .
/ 33 30 32 /
) -

y . 7
' 4 10 11 )
16—3 (G@ 8
6 .

e ./

7 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

878-VOA,B-206



F. E3%¢) B3R/ Upper feed mechanism

~

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExXq NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 $20139101 A1t F YA LYy 3 |ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY, W/SCREW
1-1 520500001 1|l== kKNI o952 @) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED
1-1 $20500002 == KT 99420 () NEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE
1-1 520500003 1l==Fknsy b2 @) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE
1-2 018401622 2|7+ &N b ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-3 012060632 2|7FS6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mi6X6
3 520144000 1#ovOYE¥H4T FEED ROD SUPPORT
4 $20145001 AR FEED ARM
5 $20175101 1|7k bexiehy 2 BOLT, SOCKET MEX16
6 146532001 1150y res PIN
7 012060632 1|7+ ES6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 $20146001 e DL FEED SHAFT
9 $39728021 1Mxran11.1148 BUSH, 11.11-18
10 539677021 1|2 &2 011.1147 BUSH, 11.11-17
1 528044009 1|dat>208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8
12 $23619001 1levias—-43 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
12-1 012060632 2|7+ES6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 $20147001 HztAar7ameyysavs s |L-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
13-1 $20175101 H7ZFHI peX16FY 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
13-2 $20158101 2|+ ~3325x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
14 520152001 HEE LS & AN P FFED ROCK LINK
15 $20151001 HES RS ETADPYE L S FEED ROCK LINK SUPPORT
16 062300512 2| ~a3xs ‘| SCREW, PAN M3X5
17 $20153001 EX ALY FEED ARM
18 $20175101 YFFHN F6X16FY 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
19 146532001 HFouRYy KEY PIN
20 012060632 1{7F+ESex6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 $20154001 HRIANT ISV 959 LEVEL FEED CRANK SHAFT
22 547031000 HEE PR YN CRANKSHAFT BUSHING, L
23 $20156000 12352959 X2 0R CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R
24 520197001 2|evrH5- SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012400432 4|7FESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 $20157001 1 RIArFaYEY LIRSS L-FEED ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT
27 520546001 1HFIveYyL—24aN0 BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
28 520197001 ilevyrans- SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 2{7+EeSaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mi4X4
30 520159001 HatAntraneyit- LEVEL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
31 018061632 1|7F#u bex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
32 520160001 1Hro2usFayevyry FEED ADJUSTING LINK
33 520189001 1232935 SCREW, M3.5
34 520161101 1lrov#avey1z FEED ADJUSTING PLATE
35 062350612 2|+~am3.5x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
36 520162001 1AIAT2AEYT2 L-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
37 025060236 2|e5¥HxF296 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
38 062061012 2|+ ~a6x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
39 539694021 LI 2 32V A ) KNOB, SCREW
40 $39695001 1Mevrzs SET SCREW
41 $20560001 1|55 452 WASHER, FLAT SPRING
42 $20163001 sS4 F3- LTS MICRO ADJUSTING SCREW
43 $29132001 1|lz17aFaneviis SPRING, MICRO ADJUSTING
44 048040342 1/~ 27E4 RETAINING RING, E4
45 $20165001 ST A-EEL -V FE T MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
46 525818051 1FaneyLi—=a pyi STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
47 105161004 1¥FHzx WASHER
48 062350612 1]F~am3.sxe SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
49 151951001 VAT T At SPRING
50 520184101 REYY s SPRING HOOK
51 021350106 1Mivasry s NUT, 1 M3.5
106 025710132 1es¥H239476 WASHER, PLAIN 5 4.76
878-V9A,B-206

18

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




F . 3%V B34% / Upper feed mechanism

878-VGA,B-206_

19 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. _Ei%¢) B3R / Upper feed mechanism

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE |QTY Ev XA NAME OF PARTS rRMVY
52 520168001 HFaweyyFavss V-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
52-1 $20175101 1|PFH R FeX16FY £ BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
52-2 $20158101 2|+ ~a25x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3

PSB $20172001 1lyagrxovysy FEED LIFTING LINK
54 520153001 IES AL E FEED ARM
55 520175101 1|7#%0 rex16ky 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

. 156 146532001 {l#7vayrE> PIN

57 012060632 1|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 520174001 Hoanrsso999 FEED LIFTING CRANK SHAFT
59 $20155000 12522922200 CRANKSHAFT BUSH, L
60 520156000 19529542808 CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R
61 155539000 HEFI VP DUST SEAL
62 $20197001 2lev b5 - SET SCREW COLLAR

|63 012400432 A PFESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
64 $20176001 lutradseyLi=-54 ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT, UL
65 520546001 1xameyLri—xan BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
66 081005670 1lov > spws ORING, PW5
67 $20197001 1Y bBhS5—- SET SCREW COLLAR
68 012400432 2({7H+ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
69 520177001 1yasFFaseyLii- VERTICAL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
70 018061632 117+ # I F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
71 $20160001 1HFousFavevuey FEED ADJUSTING LINK
72 520179001 UPELYZEVEE V-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
74 102707002 2194 % | WASHER, PLAIN 4
75 060400812 2[s¢1 2 Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
76 539694021 ey bxIve3 KNOB, SCREW
77 $39695001 1RE -7 SETSCREW
78 520560001 IPENELE WASHER, FLAT SPRING
79 525818051 2lFamevrit—a pyn STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
80 105161004 2l¥H2 WASHER
81 062350612 2| ~aM3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
82 520181001 MLV EX DY ST UPPER FEED BRACKET ASSY
82-1 520182001 NEPETDE S S X £ UPPER FEED SUPPORT BAR
82-2 012400432 2(7FES5axa ' SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
82-3 $20191001 1123294 SCREW, M4
83 520189001 2o xxv35 SCREW, M3.5

184 520183001 Uty svoav Ryt UPPER FEED CUSHION BRACKET

85 025060236 2|59 HxFar6 WASHER, PLAINM 6

“Is6 018061632 2|7HHEH bEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

87 546844001 MG ET DN LS UPPER FEED LIFTER
88 062501212 2|F~2asx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
89 060401412 {251 > Fmax14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
91 021400202 12299 ba NUT, 2 M4
92 $20193001 19242V 41F7F 1R UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, R
93 012060632 1|P+ES6%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
94 081005070 flous9Jps ORING, PS5
95 $20194001 oot vgs7o+ 1L UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, L
96 012400632 1|PFESax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
97 520195001 t|l#4z7ameyzy ADJUSTING SCREW
98 $23341009 HEEDLEVESVESS AN NUT
99 500204001 2 SATE &8 F1¢ SPRING
100 $20202001 UL ELAL L EX LAt SPRING
101 520201001 1491182721 SPRING GUIDE
102 X U 2k 2 Y | UPPERFEEDDOG ___ __________________1_|
103 | §93621101 |  1|#J k3sxs BOLT, M3.5X8

V92A <4050,5050>
103 $25525101 1|12%y3s%x22 ¢ SCREW,M3.5X22 = ol

{04 T §20189001 | 1{vx%935 SCREW, M3.5
105 $20621001 1rs5- COLLAR
878-V9A,B-206

20




G.LEARXR ~- TARBE{R /Knife mechanism

[

*.____

)

— — — — — — — —

< A XF/ FOR ANGLE KNIFE > </NEY A/ FOR SMALL TYPE >

0
/
%@
92 14 162 12 13 11-210-2 15-6

878-V9A,B-222

a1 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




G. E X X T X ZE3& / Knife machanism

REF.NO. CODE |1y ErAdq NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 546936001 197229590 YF7 31 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, |
1-1 018401622 2| PFHEn baxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 1[I p6x16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 1|¥H 2 WASHER
1-3 $23342001 1|7+ +HUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 $20571101 N2 L UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 1Ngx2ry=n DUST SEAL
4 S39704021 MUV EFSEIN UPPER KNIFEBUSH L
5 539677021 N2 ani1.11447 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 $23619001 1ty bhnS5-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7FES6x%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mi6X6
8 $20574001 1N9T7228%FY b NUT
17 $20591101 IVZEFINPEE Lt LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1|3 ~26x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 $39707001 UPEEFIVPL L2kt LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 2|F+~Xa6xs SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 520582001 119482 % <T1.5> LOWER KNIFE <T1.5 >
25 $39708001 1oax244T LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
{26 017500812 1|#n b 5%8 BOLT, M5X8
27 $20585001 UVEEFIVNELE EEAL S SPRING
28 $39709021 182282094 SPRING HOLDER
29 ______|! 060400812 | _ frstvkmaxs SCREW,BINDMAX8_ ___
<FELzEBE> | <FORPLAINKNIFES ~~— ~ T
9-1 $20589101 I ART% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 1|+ ~38x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1 025040132 HesyHzoana WASHER, PLAIN S 4
15-1 144074350 1Mo72x UPPER KNIFE
16-1 523621101 1K F35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8
<N\EYHE> <FORSMALLTYPE >
156 _____ | s30890000 | tlozxz | UPPERKNIFE .
"""""""""""" <R ARESR S | [<FORANGLERNIFE> T -
9-2 S$20590101 19722 4% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062402512 1|F~amaxas SCREW, PAN M4X25
11-2 125324001 HeSYHxd1a7y WASHER, PLAIN L 4
12 $20577001 MY EFE SR =4 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 $20578101 PP EFEL &2 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 N34 EVERE WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 520897101 1h7AXEBEER ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1|#~23Xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
LTTvarn-vy> <OPTION PARTS >
15-2 520896101 1|hy 2 X8k ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 §20579101 1|h v » 2 0B ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
15-2______| 520898101 | 1|nsA2BEmA __________|/ ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVEEDGE _______ -

878-V9A,B-222

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

22




H . _EJL—/%B3& / Over looper mechanism

8 i 4
<BNIYUT B
/ EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

e—13

- \
([/(((({/f(. o
Qo

878-VOA,B-307
23

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . EJV— /YBEfR / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |q71v e As NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 $46940001 iy on—nOoyvEs IHE OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE
1-1 018401622 4|7 FHEN FaX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 $23346101 1|7+ 5L bexiak Y 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 $20598000 2lav E7LE ROD STOPPER
3 539728021 1|x 201111418 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 $39677021 1[x #1117 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 $20601001 1mon—nss OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523619001 ey rHs5=-%3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2{7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 523626001 HERE] WASHER
I—A 017060812 | tlsnbexs | BOLTM6X8

<NTUTFA> <FOR HIGHLIFT> T
9 546896001 118 T =r1%0m % ISH OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 1|7erux p2FT8XS SET SCREW, M4X5
<BENLYTLE> < FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
9 546901001 Heogn—nzamsse OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
13 012400432 | 1|77 5axa oeoo__|SETSCREW,SOCKET(FT)MAX4 __
EXTS I §23342001 | 1|7FtHvaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) MIAX5 ™~~~
912 546899001 1 HFH 5 U%ENF6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16

9-1-3 155162001 1z~—4 SPACER
9-2-1 $38320100 tHoon—nzersd4z OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2 520355002 2{v A% T3x85 SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 $29700000 2|l n—iFLF4 TN OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2|7+ FEn rex14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
1 155247000 1egzry-n DUST SEAL
12 % Uy n—s OVER LOOPER
15 $23611101 Fortran1s5214 POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 060400612 | 2|7t > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

878-V9A,B-307

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

24




J . F)b—/5B84& / Under looper mechanism

t)

<3FEA
/ FOR 3 NEEDLES >

878-VOA,B-308

25 :
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. T)—3¥B8f%& / Under looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |q7y e Aq NAME OF PARTS RV
<NTYTRE> <FOR HIGH LIFT>
1 S46943001 1oan-noy s isH UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-SH
<ENIUTRE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
LIS & 546944001 | _1|ysn-rovkyse | UNDER LOOPERRODASSY, LE________ -
1-1 018401622 | 4[7F#ibraxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 o
2 012060632 | 2|7F+ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 $20598000 | 2[mvr7L k2 ROD STOPPER
5 546904001 Hoan-nsy UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 $23626001 EEE! WASHER
17 017060812 1|1 F6X8 BOLT, M6X8
8 $39728021 1|x%411.01-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
9 $39677021 1 x2011.1117 BUSH, 11.11-17
10 155247000 1Hegzxro-n DUST SEAL
11 520625151 PEIEVIINIDY 2 8¢ UNDE LOOPER HOLDER
12 $23614101 175> I% r5x1a BOLT, M5X14
13 148782001 1|2ax—4 SPACER
14-1 $20626001 1y an—r UNDER LOOPER
15 060351012 1|81 > K3.5x10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
116 060350812 1]/84 > Fasxs SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
7 L 158722002 | 1\¥#%a2 _______________I WASHER, PLAIN4.2 ]
""" ) <3FIE> <FOR "3 NEEDLES">
14-2 520627001 1y 80— UNDER LOOPER

878-V9A,B-308

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

26




EE13)1—/SB3fR / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

K.Z

878-V9A,B-309

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

27




K. ZEIR/L — /B / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

o

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'1v ELAq NAME OF PARTS RiVY
1 539729021 1|eranovrsz LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
3 539732021 1|€ed05 LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM
4 $39733001 ey rns- SET SCREW COLLAR
5 012400432 | 2|7+t 5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6 529102001 1¥rgayrrvsa LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD BUSH
7 $39734021 NP CEL LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW
8 $39690021 EEES WASHER '
9 021500216 | 1{2>2#v ks NUT, 2 M5
10 $20640001 1¥rdoFnsd~w LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM SLIDE BLOCK
11 520641001 1]40259s SHOULDER SCREW 5§
12 531881101 HEPERZ LI AL SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER
12-1 018061432 | 1|71 bexia BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
12-2 155162001 1an—4 SPACER -
14 544935001 HESE TP D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER ASSY
14-1 018061432 | 1|74 bex14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
14-2 155162001 1|z~n—4 SPACER
15 544937001 1=vamhsyrsss D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LINK ASSY
16 544939001 HECEC Y PLE T D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER PIN
17 062300612 | 1|#~23xs SCREW, PAN M3X6
18 523360001 1| n ksxis BOLT, M5X15
19 $39690021 1| H% WASHER
20 520649051 HEPEPT LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
21 539741021 159 2208 LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, F
22 $39742021 tleeav9 2508 LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, B
23 155261000 | 1|#ars—n DUST SEAL
24 520652001 H=vashon—rirnsg D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER HOLDER
25 $23614101 1175 Y% bsxia BOLT, M5X14
26 148782001 1zan—4 SPACER
27 $20653001 | ECEC T S L D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER
28 060350812 | 1|/t K35x8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
29 520654001 Hh—-rra0ey ¥z WASHER
30 523456101 1|9 ~225%6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6
878-V9A,8-309

28

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




L . $&:mE;8E86% / Lubrication

878-VGA,B-350
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

\//




L. %5588 RSM / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e x4 NAME OF PARTS RV

1 520655101 UE EFA WORM

2 012500532 2|7+ ES55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 $20300101 1|FRafFRyF25 - PUMP ASSY

4-1 $20657001 B LE TN ey WORM WHEEL

4.2 012400536 2|7 EF4xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 $20301001 1|#-7FO—a2-432 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 520303000 1|keFTH—-2 PUMP CASE

4-5 S$20661001 1k 7a21474 PUMPBODY COVER

4-6 $20662100 1|lonxy OIL FILTER

4-7 $20663000 1lanEystyx FILTER SUPPORT

4-8 062351016 4|+ ~33.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 2175059~ PLUNGER

4-10 144876001 21759 —1Kx SPRING

4-11 $23460001 2|#~a6Xs SCREW, PAN M6X5

5 081008070 iloYy>Jps ORING, P8

6 018061432 2|7+ FI F6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

7 508957001 1x1hsF OIL FEEDING PIPE

8 508956100 1FT7108- OILFILTER

9 081044070 1loYy>Jpaa O RING, P44

10 512987002 1F1N21TRE2~F2% CAP, OIL FILTER

1 060400812 3|/81 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND Mi4X8

12 S46905001 1| E2hFa—-T932 OIL TUBE ASSY

12-1 147942001 2|1 Fa—-TrAHZ STOPRING

14 520199001 1 INnT2nRe7YEF OIL PIPE JOINT

16 $20199001 1Intaneryxs OIL PIPE JOINT

17 520666001 L= NiE & i OIL PIPE ASSY

17-1 060400512 117¢1 > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5

18 520199001 1ntarsr7uss OIL PIPE JOINT

20 148084001 UER P L Add OIL GAUGE WINDOW

22 520668200 HGAYVE DD A5 3 3 NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 1|45 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

24 520669000 1l7zrp FELT

26 060400812 1|71 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

28 S49337000 113ex70 WICK, L=70

29 S20180001 3|F 1o F OIL FEEDING PIPE

30 $20200001 1leznra-7 OILTUBE, L=370

32 525879001 1|Fa-J44x TUBE SUPPORT

33 060400812 1{/81 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

34 $20392000 1233 FELT

35 $25526000 1| PIN

36 $43523000 1|7108=-23 FILTER ASSY

36-1 $43522000 117108~ OIL FILTER

36-2 $43521000 =BT FILTER, D
878-V9A,B-350

30

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . #5:HhiB2B86% / Lubrication

.
3
_BL-.

| G
e =
T

53 52 51

878-V9A,B-350

31

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




L. $a3@iERREfR / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE -|q7r B A NAME OF PARTS RIVY
40 "1 520213000 173 WICK, L=22
42 $20214000 HEELESS SN FELT
43 $20215001 17T b8 FELT SUPPORT
44 062400612 2|F~XaMaXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
45 $20216000 1AL TINE FELT
46 $20217001 1|7 bFYT FELT SUPPORT
47 062400612 1|+~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
48 147363000 17zt FELT
49 520218001 1|17V ¥5 PIPE JOINT
50 $20219001 1le=nFa-7 OILTUBE
51 S07463000 1l73e% WICK, L=70
52 520220001 1|F1TeE7F1 WICK GUIDE
53 520158101 2|4+ ~325x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
54 $20221000 1|70k FELT -
55 S$20222001 17T bAYT FELT SUPPORT
56 §20158101 2|9 ~a25%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
57 $20178001 1FEsT 142 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
58 062400612 1|+ ~Xamaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
878-V9A,B-350
)
32

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




M . %88FB3£% / Thread tension

19 20

’ T 182
14-1 17 181
1 > 21
44.1 45 40-141 ﬁ\ﬂ
g LT V'
D b B 38.1 39

<348+ / FOR 3 NEEDLES >

44-2 402 382

33

878-VOA,B-418
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




M . RFFBIR / Thread tension

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Eraq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 520672001 HNoartb7rrda MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 2{/81 > FM4axs SCREW, BIND M4X8
5-1 $20693001 1YL bFPeFT20N NEEDLE GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE
8 520675001 3|Fa9y4S1rPrHq TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 520676051 4114 bFaI LD TENSION STUD
10 520677000 4|1 bFIAIIHSTITNE TENSION DISC FELT
11 520673001 8{f rFaIHS TENSION DISC
12 110832009 4l +FRAVIHSTTIE TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 414 +FI9YIFFHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14-1 520678001 | - 1|1 FF3F 1%L TENSION SPRING, L
14-2 532276001 e bFavorizn TENSION SPRING, LL
15 520679001 2l bFaARYIRM TENSION SPRING, M
17 520681000 4|1F3H N3 THHR WASHER
18-1 520682103 A FFIDFY MR TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682101 1€ bFH2FY FOkB) TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
i8-3 520682104 S bFISLFY ME) TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-4 520682102 e 33903V bR TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 LR UZtAR (e ok | LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 1]/¢1> Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
)21 146592001 21 bPoFILT THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 523452002 2{7FE58x3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 520684101 1A rPPoFIEIS THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2|/ > FM4xe SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 $20685001 1No8N=1L P PLFAR UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 o7 =sit b T 1R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 $23418002 2|2 A xT8X5 SCREW, MaX5
28 521133001 HYTN—NFLELR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 1Y aN-NRFLER UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 1751 > Fm3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 $21135001 1=tz ESL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2751 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6é
33 521137001 1= rFPF 1M1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 S21136101 PP AL O e ok OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1171 > FMmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 HIPZ RS ok g UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38-1 $21127001 LAV E S 2k 4 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C
39 060400612 1]7¢41 > FM4axe SCREW, BIND M4X6
) 40-1 $21126001 LN AVES a2k 4] NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
141 060400612 1]7¢1 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4Xé
42 521130051 NV FFESA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 2|/<1 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44-1 521125001 NWAVTFFPT LA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 1]7¢1 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 538330050 WAV AT RLST - NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2|7F b ART3ABTF S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 520689001 INAVE S & % b NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 S20690001 LAV RS & =S4T SPRING
50 520691001 IAAVE S oA g NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 $20743001 N AVE S Fo okl NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 11751 > F mM3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
53 520694001 1|oLf b7+ 1B LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
54 060400612 1]7%1 > EMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
55 520695001 1oLt bP L1017 THREAD GUIDE PIPE
56 $20696001 WM TPoFINRITHYT THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
57 060400612 11751 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
58 520697001 1loLFas 431 7> LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
59 $20698121 1A rFIIIEY TENSION STUD
60 144504001 24 v FoF1Y 7 THREAD GUIDE DISC
61 158782101 H|FLFroazix PRE TENSION SPRING
878-V9A,B-418
34




M . REBFEBfR / Thread tension

14-1 17 181

44-1 45 40-141 @e
| g ®

S 38-1 39

48 49

50 51 52

<344t A / FOR 3 NEEDLES >

442 402

878-VGA,B-418

% From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




M . %E8FE{® / Thread tension

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE |qTv DY NAME OF PARTS RMY
|s2 155510001 101 r5assrv i TENSION NUT
63 539756021 EES LI R THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
64 028050242 | 1|/sx¥#Hz25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
65 520342001 1|42 394 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
66 $20701001 1|FoEL 1 poitR THREAD HANDLER
67 $39757001 1|h5- COLLAR
68 060401412 | 1|51 > Fmaxia SCREW, BIND M4X14
69 150813001 1 rarsvzcx SPRING
70 062350612 | 1|+ ~2aMm3.5%s SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
71 $20702001 | 2|oLFrEL S bFLFA THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
72 520158101 | 2|+~a25x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
73 $20703051 1lozrEry s THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
74 $23452002 | 2|7+ESax32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mi4X3.2
75 520707001 1oLt t7oF1A CHAIN STITCH THREAD GUIDE
76 _______ | 060400612 | 1(/Sf>kmaxe ____________L SCREW,BINDM4X6 ________________ .
- <3IKIE> <FOR ”3 NEEDLES™ >
5-2 530121001 1nverPoFa3n NEEDLE GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE
14-1 520678001 | 2|1 rFavostxL TENSION SPRING, L
118-5 520682105 | 1|1 rFamoFv r@ERL) TENSION NUT, COLORLESS
A38-2 530122001 Hnutrrer1c NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C 3-NEED.
40-2 $21129001 1Hnysrrosqs NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
44-2 521128001 1Nt r7r+1A NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
878-V9A,B-418
36




P . §#%%PB34& / Needle cooler

878-VOA,B-124
Q. &HhHYEIHBIR / Serging attachment

"#7 a8/ OPTION PARTS

878-VOA,B-236

37 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




P. §1%#IRR / Needle cooler

REF.NO. CODE |qTv ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 $20453001 17znbyyzys FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1 S20454000 1|7 44T FELT SUPPORT
1-2 $20455000 1z FELT
1-3 502874001 1|aveEs PIN
1-4 150307000 | 1|7 3e% WICK (L = 140)
1-5 520456000 | 1|e=aFa-Tss VINYL TUBE 55
1-6 $20459000 | 1|cvarasoaqL SILICONE TANK (L)
1-7 §20460000 | 1|>varz>rv7s SILICONE TANK CAP
2 $23418002 | 2|>xzvaxs SCREW, M4X5
3 060401012 | 1{/¢r> Fmaxi0 SCREW, BIND M4X10
4 025040132 | 1|eS¥#xv3%4 WASHER, PLAINS 4
5 520461101 1|yyavassszy SILICONE TANK ASSY (U)
5-1 $20464000 | 1|vvuarzrau SILICONE TANK (U)
5-2 520460000 | 1|>varzr473 SILICONE TANK CAP
5-3 $29933000 | 1|zzw kL FELT (L)
5-4 §29934000 | 1|7z rs FELT (S)
5-5 520467001 1 PZEIAETT P FELT SUPPORT PLATE
A6 062401012 | 1|+ ~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V9A,B-124
Q.15 7\ THFEER / Serging attachment
REF.NO. CODE |qmy Eraq NAME OF PARTS RM)
1 $21336101 MEEF P UPEDELH EDGE GUIDE ASSY
1-1 523896101 1yamxryvrss EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 523773001 1|#oz9a SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 IRETF ES WAGSHER, SPRING
1-4 $23897001 1|aoxryvrsaeyx EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
s 021400212 | 1[2223¥ b4 NUT, 2M4
1-6 $21341001 eSS STOPPER
1-7 062300512 | 1{+~233xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146762001 17Fhsvvans EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 | 1{F+~2Mm3.5x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 |  1|+~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V9A,B-236
38

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R.S75—#®EB{% / Ruffling attachment

2-1-17 2-1-18

-~
-~

_.._.__..__.__.I____.________
2

|

I

I

«
e ————

6
S B

878-V9B-940

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

.39



R. T 7 5 —4&EBR/Ruffling attachment

REF.NO. CODE |qTY e Xq NAME OF PARTS GV |
2 $30401001 1Hov-usdss SHIRRING ASSY
2-1 521365001 Hov-vosunzrss SHIRRING DEVICE SET
2-1-1 $21294001 1&sr9xT8q RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 $21295001 HEDZ T AN ) RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 $21305001 115204 SPRING BASE
2-1-4 §23777101 | 2|7svvxrxxvs SET SCREW, M6
2-1-5 520676051 1|1 rFas sy TENSION STUD
2-1-6 $23775001 a1z SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 | 1|39 o x9z¥Hx WASHER
2-1-8 520682105 | 1|1 rFamo+v TENSION NUT
2-19 521366001 HEPE T RUFFLING BLADE
2-1-10 144784001 EPZ TS TS WASHER
2-1-11 062300812 | 2|3-~a3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
2-1-12 $21297001 11595-voFryvsrsd RUFFLER BASE
2-1-13 $21306001 HEPE Y SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 521307001 2|/sx ¥ % WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 $21298001 N&Es+4TPo+1 RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
2-1-16 062400812 | 1|>~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
12-1-17 521299001 12 v+9z7¥4 CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
N2-1-18 523651002 | 2|7+ESexehv 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
2-1-19 521300001 NS ELPYYH1R HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 | 1|>v r3> 16 NUT, 3 M6
2-1-21 062401612 | 1]+ ~amaxie SCREW, PAN M4X 16
2-1-22 021400212 | 1|2>2+v ra NUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 1521301001 1Ins BLE RVt SPRING
2-1-24 $21302001 l#styzarbri30 SPRING, PLATE (U)
2-1-25 062400612 |  1|+~=2maxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
2-1-26 $21303001 & Y44 Tac F25%D SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 2|+~235xs SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
2-1-28 $21304001 1|n5- COLLAR
2-2 018401632 | 1|PF# raxi6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
2-3 018401032 | 1|74 raxi0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 521590000 | 1|xvPo++ RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 $23418002 | 2|y xxYaxs SCREW, MiaX5
2-6 $23779001 1nzen HANDLE
2-7 021060302 | 1|+v r3>as NUT, 3 M6
128 102707002 | 2|¥#%- WAGSHER, PLAIN 4
16 530137001 11575—44TLLEYY 3 RUFFLING DEVICE SET
6-1 $21310001 & SFYT oL~ CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
6-2 $21311001 Aoz P ree PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 21312001 1|P>635 PIN, 6.35
6-4 012060632 | 1|7+ESsxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
65 062350812 | 2|+~235x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 $21313001 1719 -bUuvyas WIRE SET PLATE
6-7 521314001 1oveoTnorv-4sz FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
6-7-1 021500303 | 4{+v 3> as NUT, 3 M5
6-8 $23774001 14232935 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 $21315001 1|25 rma STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 | 1|232+V ba NUT, 2 M4
6-11 $21316001 RS S TS WIRE STOPPER
612 012400432 | 1|7+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
878-VIB-940
40

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R.57

S5 —#=EB% / Ruffling attachment

V92A

< ¥ A / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

3-1-1-1

31117 3112 g, (PP “

I
I
I
4
|
|
I
I

S

|
|
I

3-2-1-43-2-1-6

N
PR

. 878-VGB-940
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R. 5 7 5 —&&ERE /Ruffiing attachment

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExAoS . NAME OF PARTS RM]
ERRE> < FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

3-1 $30402101 1|9 FoFadeyev b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 521387101 1l FoFaneyss DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 1|e¥7PFaassasy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 521388001 1l3aysy KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 1fe¥7FVY§F KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 | _ 2[4/ +6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 1e¥FPHre7T9s KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 1|7+ rxxU63574 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 1eF75L KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 1{# b 8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 $21376001 1e¥PFLIC— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 2|#F I b 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-11 521377001 1eE¥FFLIS=It% SPRING
3-1-1-12 $21378001 21335929 COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 41F M 1 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 | 1|e¥PFy¥7F BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-158 017781012 2]# I +6.35X10 BOLT SM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 $21382001 AU & 18 WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 1]+ +635 NUT SM6.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 1|eS¥HRrFLI635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 1|7+ b 2%T635%4H3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-2 521385001 ARV LEE WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 1|zvs2 71 FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 *1.521384001 1[214¥bUYF12 WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 2|+ YILET 2 FRIX25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-1-6 062401012 4|+ ~2aMax10 —___|SCREW, PAN M4X10
"""""""""""" BT "<FOR FULL-SUBMERGED> ]
3-2 $30402102 1| Ey9Famevyey b DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 21374101 1|y Fy9FanEYvIFss DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 1le¥7Faassoy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 $21388001 1|3avs KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 1eF¥FPFVEF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 2|4V b 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 1 eYFHEFTIS KNEE LIFTERBAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 1|7+ ARTB6357KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 1|e¥7FL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 1|# 4 F8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 $21376001 1e¥PFLIt=- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 2|3V b 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 $21377001 1eFPFLIC=—1X SPRING
3-2-1-12 $21378001 r1EEPZA S COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 |  4|#J b635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155198101 1|evyPFyxEsF BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 21K +6.35X10 BOLT SM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 $21382001 VAR ANVE & 1] WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 1|3 1635 NUT SM6.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 1eSHFHEF 2635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 .
3-1-1-19 014780622 1| 7HPART6357HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-2 521385001 H721vbUYTas WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 HNavEsTHa1y FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 521384001 IVARANVP LA WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 2| +7NEIRTA1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-2-6 062401012 4|F~amaexio SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V9B-940

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC |

42




R. 57 5—&E# / Ruffling attachment

Va2A

\IlIIII]Illl]llllllllll‘llll

< A7 a>R— /OPTION PARTS >

— —— — — ——— — — S— — —— CO—— — ——— it S— — —— —— Ot i S G, | S Gt

878-V9B-940

43 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R.S 7 5 —&&&EREfR / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RV
5 $30404001 1|t dn-vas PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 | 1|F-77104-73 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 1lvezzy SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 1\¥Hx WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 HF=Fo1o4%25% _|SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 14 bFaAIYFY b TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 2(|vNEY FT85%X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
53 . $21370001 | wSvn—-23 | LAPPERASSY o oeee
<t7¥ar> <OPTIONPARTS> 77777777 "
53 | 521372001 | t|swn=vs | )
5-4 062350612 1]+~ M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN MI3.5X6 -~ 77 "
5-5 025350332 1eST¥HFLA35 WAGSHER, PLAIN L 3.5
5-6 $20130009 1A 257419329 7% COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
5-6-1 520131009 IEA X -k & & 2 COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 520134001 1| # 2 Iwa76-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 $20135001 HER Xk 7] SPOOL PIN
5-6-2 034422006 2{+2% 5 E741X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
5-10- $21368001 1|5vnR-F4g1 LAPPER BASE
-11 $23651002 1|7+ S6xeHY £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
5-12 $21369001 1NSUnN=—trUvsr1% LAPPER SET PLATE
5-13 $20355002 2| A% T3X85 SCREW, M3X8.5
VAR B a7 SHIRRING GAUGEASSY 77 T
<KAECTR> <FORPIPING >
LA R |_tpsv-vgr-vos |l PIPING SHIRRING GAUGEASSY ____________| -
7-1 x NYFAY3 NEEDLE GAUGE ASSY
7-2 X VR & NEEDLE PLATE
7-3 X ER A PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-4 * 1|ya4svns3 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
-§7-5 X 1y EoF2 018 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
7-6 X 152U UPPER FEED DOG
VI2A 4420-34,5420 4420-35.5420
=33 2 ; 2ix
Semi- Full~ Semi= Ful
- REFNO] Scbmormod | Submerged | Submarged | Submerged
Tx—) 5 a9 tzwE/SHIRRING SET 530413103[531115103]S30413104 Jwﬂ‘
T a— 55 —93/SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY 7 1s30411003] ~— _ |S30411004] +
S — 7 DZ/SHIRRING ASSY 2 |s30401001] «— - -
FRoFat Yt vh/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 |530402101]530402102]S30402101530402102
Sog—A Y LL/F 9 75/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 |s30137001] «- b =
VI2A [ 4430-55,5430 4430-56,5430
Fix 2% £ 2k
Semi~ Full- Semi~ Full-
RE-NO b oA P Y gt o+ Cerhe A S ob o
Sw—1) 5 a7t yF/SHIRRING SET 530413105/531115105]530413106|S31115106
S ar—1 )T —35 73 /SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY 7 1530411005]  —  1S30411006] =
Se—)o7JS/SHIRRING ASSY 2 Isaoq01001] — | -
FE&Fa v Yty /DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 |S30402101/S30402102]530402101
55— G XL Fo52/RUFFLING DEVICE SET |sa0137001]  — — —
[V92A 4620-35,5620 4630-55.5630 4630-56.5630
BESS 2% ES 374 E3 E3
Semi~ Full- Semi~ Ful- Somi- Full~
. REF-NO s d Quoh 4 & A e d e oA d
. =T 3777w /PIPING SHIRRING SET S30414104|531116104]S304141051531116105[S30414106}531116106
P, T —\, I F—H=/PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY| 7 [S30412004)  « 15304120051 530412008~
S —1)2 7 J3/SHIRRING ASSY 2 (530401001 ~ | <« - ~- Ko
FESFary &Yty k/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3__|530402101]S30402102|S30402101]530402102{S30402101] |530402102]
13485 13— 55/PIPING PARTS ASSY . 530404001 — - - - —
So95—AF I /F2S/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 [S30137001 — - — — —

878-V98-940

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

44



Z . f1/B 5Bk / Accessories

~

67 65 66

40
O HBROBHRBEETSEHBHYET.
© The detalls of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
878-V9A,B-910

45 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z {TEB&EIR / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELid NAME OF PARTS R
2|3y>nyy s NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27
. 8lxyny NEEDLE, DCX27
4 520582001 UPERYS <T15> LOWER KNIFE <T15>
5 101572101 1% 5v7255%X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 $01943001 e ESEL AN SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6
8 142002001 1|67 KR 1552 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
9 149570001 1l6h7 K2 Zxn+s HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
10 $23356001 1{A#xLF8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 S46907001 1|AHZRL L F5X6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6
12 520723001 1|xHxLF8 WRENCH, 8
13 117466000 1jgrevk PINCETTE
14 $24473000 1|4 bbFY THREADER
18 S06701000 1|xV+145~98% POLY OILER ASSY
18 145277205 HEXKPZ P24 OIL TANK
24 142262001 17 H% Uy 2 CHAIN, F ASSY
25 122991001 1|17J%keKRKY790 ACCESSORY BAG
27 $20718000 12Ty HEAD PLATE
i 29 $35997001 41h 7 20 +8X85 BOLT, M8X85
B1 213650001 | 4|723x8.5x385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
/|32 028080242 41k ¥FH %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
33 021080106 41+v b12as NUT, 1 M8
34 $20719000 Al2v3» CUSHION
39 S06704001 1lyyavdaqsn 00000 fee—
40 $20769000 1{ya-d FUNNEL
41 144225002 1|+ TH~ HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 1|#Fyrda RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 KB A7322=FA RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 HEFS BTN DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 3|7HEY FT44X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 $23353001 1|#R%-Ya— hYHIS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 2fF~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
60 025040332 2|leSHFHRILA(4 WASHER, PLAINL 4
65 538645001 LG 3 FATS -1 BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 3| ~a6X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
67 520412000 1|34€37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
68 508956100 1|t TLtNE—- jemememmeeeme-
.69 147893009 1A TF7HFTIA% —eemeemm————
70 021400106 2/+vy r1va2sa 0 [eee——
“171 062401406 rraaxia 00000 e
72 116016001 2iREN b 2 S
91 520118151 | _\|As®fax TRIMMINGKNIFE |
"""""""""""" CTTTT<VeIAS T <VITA> -
92 060300512 11281 > FM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
<V92A > <V92A>
02 ______| 060300412 | _flrsxkmexa | SCREW,BINDM3X4 |
< OPTION PARTS >
39 S06704001 Ll E——— SILICONE OiL
68 508956100 1|-———— OIL FILTER
69 147893009 R TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 A e NUT, 1 M4
71 062401406 P SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 2| emem e eee PEDAL STOPPER
878-V9A,B-910
46

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z . /B 5aB3f% / Accessories

®9

——42-1-7
42-1-9 /&»—42—1-20-3

42-1-12
é / 4211817 §
&\‘42-1-20-1 42-1-11——
42-1-20-21
4215 421181 r
424184
v )
42-1-2
42-1-1
42-1-13 v 42-1-18

42-1-10-1

\-.-—’/
“?42.1.14 o 42-1-10-2
®8—42-1-10-3
42-1-18-3

O fRROBHBEET S EMNHYVET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehtre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

47

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LL

878-V9A,B-910
C




Z . {fTR RS / Accessories

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Exq NAME OF PARTS RV
42-1 $29855109 114 b2 5417 ISDTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 5DTHF
42-1-1 150180001 S5|95%5 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-1-2 150182000 Si{xT—-ney b SPOOL MAT
42-1-3 126863001 Slz7-novyovay SPOOL CUSHION
42-1-4 502775001 1is17%2T€Y ba PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-1-4-1 150206002 1HeS¥FH %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-1-4-2 $38648001 11672+ puse NUT, U5/8-28
42-1-5 S04109001 1A bPLF1HYIHED THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-1-6 142999101 1|1 bP2F 15 THREAD GUIDE, 5
42-1-7 S40640001 Hasant7sxyv7v% COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-1-7-1 150174000 Hasaxyvs COLUMN CAP
42-1-8 156112003 11asans7o COLUMN PIPE, D
42-1-9 150173003 1lasayarst COLUMN JOINT
42-1-10 521798001 S|IZRT-nzxTEY b SPOOL SCREW SET
42-1-10-1 150179002 S| AT7-n98 SPOOLSHAFT, B
42-1-10-2 028050246 Slisx¥Hz25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-1-10-3 021500106 S[1>a+v s NUT, 1 M5

142-1-11 | 150185009 HERAYAT AL T I THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
\42-1-12 138843001 | 1[#yzxwy &5 JOINT
42-1-13 150188009 HRTF=FENF—-HHTA SPOOL HOLDERSUPPORT, A
42-1-14 $02778002 1MR7=-kg-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
42-1-15 502786002 ALY ENnL =732 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-1-16 502779009 1| R7=kn 4 =3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-1-17 $02788009 1ALY ENnCH—-733 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-1-18 540641001 1|RTF=nTy2¥€Y A SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-1-18-1 021500106 CARE=E V3 N NUT, 1 M5
42-1-18-2 $37038001 1{+~ak5¥sx14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-1-18-3 S37037001 {|F~2akS Hs5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-18-4 062501406 2|+ ~asxia SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-1-19 S40642001 1WAF-nTox5€VEB SPOQOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-1-19-1 021500106 211334V S NUT, 1 M5
42-1-19-2 S$37038001 1|F~Xak35H¥sxi14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-1-19-3 $37037001 1|#~3 &5 H5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-20 S40643001 T W E ok 34 -3 ) ) HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-1-20-1 014060632 2|FF b A6X67 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-1-20-2 021500106 112+ Y kS NUT, 1M5
142-1-20-3 S$37037001 1|+~ kS5 H¥5%32 SCREVWV, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-21 540644001 B2 EAVE 2ok $4 L HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
“la2-1-21-1 021500106 Mo+ Vs NUT, 1 M5
42-1-21-2 031452206 1|=E Y 45%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-1-21-3 062501006 1}#~asxio SCREW, PAN M5X10
64 183798001 Honyivz=v€y FULLSUBMERGED SET
64-1 $20721001 1+ 794599 T HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 QAT RINTHRTENL BOLT
64-3 $35997001 1|h o 2#I h8xes BOLT, M8X85
64-4 $36007001 11# 2 2# 0 r8XSS BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 1|45 b M8X5S BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 11|ES¥HsFams WASHER, PLAINM 8
64-7 028080242 712 ¥ H%2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15|#v r1d 28 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8|72.3X8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
64-10 520722001 1§38 -va—-pyYIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 2{/¢1 > K Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 3{s¢1 > FMmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
878-V9A,B-910 .
48




Z . (B SBA% / Accessories

/ ~ 42.2:47-1-

| %42‘2’19-1 42.2-19 zi—@ >3
A i
42-25 49.9.10-1 ‘

42-2-2
42-2-1

42-2-14

42-2-20-1

42-2-202—§

42-2-13

i L‘O" 42-2-20-3

422102 = ¥
®&——42.2-103 42241

&—42-24-2

O FBROPBEREETIEBHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehbre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

878-V9A,B-910

49 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. fTERBER / Accessories

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE TY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
42-2 $29864109 | 1|4 r2574 14 26DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
42-2-1 150180001 | 6|m4¥5 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-.2-2 150182000 | XT=-n=TY SPOOL MAT
42-2-3 126863001 | 6|z7-nsovas SPOOL CUSHION
42-2-4 $02775001 1175 9€Y ra PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-2-4-1 150206002 1es¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-2-4-2 $38648001 1len o+ russ NUT, U5/8-28
42-2-5 S04109001 1A b PLFLHHTHEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-2-6 502783001 11 rPor16 THREAD GUIDE, 6
42-2-7 540640001 1asantrxvyrvs COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-2-7-1 150174000 1asaxsvvys COLUMN CAP
42-2-8 156112003 | 1|asans7o COLUMN PIPE, D
42-2-9 150173003 | 1|2savaq>+ COLUMN JOINT
42-2-10 $21798001 B|RT=NZ TRV SPOOL SCREW SET
42-2-10-1 150179002 | 6|z7-aT4s SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-2-10-2 028050246 | 6|/ta¥Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-2-10-3 021500106 6l1a+Y s NUT, 1 M5
42-2-11 150185009 | 1|4 hPoF1HLY— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

442-2-12 138843001 1#yzsves JOINT

_A42-2-13 150188009 1| RAF =k —-H4H4TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-2-14 150194009 | 1|AF=nki g —H+IB SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
42-2-15 502779009 | 2|x7-nkny-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-2-16 502788009 | 2|zLvErnLHi-433 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-2-17 $40641001 NAF-NTo2T5€Y FA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-2-17-1 021500106 | 412239 +s NUT, 1 M5
42-2-17-2 $37038001 | 1|r~ae35¥sxia SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
42-2-17-3 537037001 | 1|+~aE5+sx3z2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-17-4 062501406 2|+ ~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-2-18 540642001 | 1|27-AT4 254 b8 SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-2-18-1 021500106 | 2|1%2+v ks NUT, 1 M5
42-2-18-2 $37038001 1|+~Xak5¥s5x1a SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-2-18-3 537037001 1|+ ~xaEe545x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-19 540643001 | 1|#xng—v¥s25ev b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-2-19-1 014060632 | 2|7+ xexey %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-2-19-2 | 021500106 | 1|1va2+v s NUT, 1 M5
42-2-19-3 | $37037001 1|+ ~xae55x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-20 $40644001 2I1R NI~V XFRTEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET

Y42-2-20-1 021500106 | 2}1vaFv s NUT, 1 M5
142-2-20-2 | 031452206 | 2{vaEvasx22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-2-20-3 | 062501006 | 2|3 ~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
878-V9A,B-910

50




Gal . &' —Epf—5% / Gauge parts List

: . Se—Us
B2 —_m —feittA F=LH Yr—U> 7R /l?:f EJ‘//; ’?
Application Thin Medium Heavy Heavy Shirring Shiring W / Piping
nE ' Va2A
Model - Va2A VO2A VO2A Vo2A Va2A 9
Y755
H ﬁ;‘;?;g‘ﬁass 4020-35-H3F 4030-53-H3F 4050-56-E3V 4420-35-E3F 4430-55-E3F 4620-35-E3F
E=Extra High-Lift
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 3 5 3 5 3
18 [EH]
, X . 9 151474-014 (5) [2]| 151474-014 [2
Needle [Qty] | 151474014 [2] | 151474-016 [2] | 151474-021 [2] | 151474-014 21 | raote ® 2 {2l
2 $19383-101 (5) $19386-101 $19394-101 $19380-101 {4) | S19386-101(5) $20226-001
Wi $19383-101 (5 $19388-101 (6)
Presser Foot 520839-101 (6
Assy
3 320001 $20406-001 $21104-001 520404-001 §20406-001 S$20404-001
it A8
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 S519192-001 (5) | S19193-001 (5) | S20843-001(5 $19191-001 (4 $19193-001 (5 $19192-001
$HR $19198-001 (6 $19192-001 (5 $19194-001 (6
Needle Plate §25669-001 (7 $20841-001 (6
5 $19233-101 $19228-101 §519233-101
32U R 519234-101 ( S19229-001 $19234-101 )
Main Feed Dog St9235-101 (S19223-101 $19235-101)
Assy @ F e
U8 ?
(Maln Feed Dog
wmHRUE i
(Chain Feed Dog
) 519252-001 $19253-001 $19252-001 $19253-001 $19252-001
ERE Y
Differential
Feed Dog
7 S$19405-001 $19405-001 $19406-001 $19405-001 $§20228-001
RO
Upper
Feed Dog
8 . 78
£A2R xR mxz AR
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife
BAR 144074-350 $20897-101 144074-350
Angle Knife
9 E—n
Over Looper $20421-001 $20428-001
L Q
51 878-V9A,B

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ga2. 45— %

fm—EER / Gauge parts List

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

—iithEE R

B u—UTRANRL B IR —hShERR (MhEVHE) —hiteerm

Application Shirring W/ Piping Thin Thin Heavy
( Small type )

i Vo2A \'

Model 92A VO1A Vo2A Vo2A V1A
#7552 5020-33-H3F 5030-53-H3F
Sub-Class 5630-55-E3F e -34-H3F 5021-34-H3F -54-H3F

4630-55-E3F -35-H3F -55-H3F
HeHighLift -56-E3F 3B-H3F -35-H3F Ba-H3F
E=Exira High-Lift -37-H3F -57-H3F
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 3 5
18 [EH] 151474-014 (5) [2]
Needle [Qty] 151474-016 (8) [2] 151474014 [2] 151474-016 [2]
2 519392-001 25) $19364-001 $19375-101(3) | $25080-001 {4; $19370-001
AT $20847-001 (6) g:wam—om ) g}ggg}g} g% $25093-001 (5 ( S19367-001)
L F T F
Presser Foot ( Presser Foot F) | S20833-101 g 8) ( B et Foot F)
Assy $25846-101 (7)
3 $20408-001 $20404-001 520406-001
&tk AR
Needle Clamp
-Assy
4 $19193-001 (5) $19167-001 {3; $20235-001 {4; $25532-001 (3
$H5 $19194-001 (6) $19191-001 { 4 $20236-001 (5) | $25533-001(4
Necdle Plats - $19192-001 %5) $19193-001 (5
eedie Fla $20841-001 (6) $19194-001 (6
$25531-001 (7) $25534-001 (7
]
"
ok,
5 $19233-101 $19233-101 $20241-101 519233-101
ERusH $19234-101 (S19234-101 } $20242-101 5819234-101
Main Feed Dog $19235-101 (S19235-101 $20243-101 $19235-101
Assy G G H G
RUY ? g%'
(Main Feed Dog
Jr SRRVE
(Chain Feed Dog)
8 $19253-001 $19250-001 $19252-001 $19251-001
ZRIR YR
Differential
Feed Dog
7 $20228-001 $19403-001 $19405-001 $25086-001 $19403-001
Exys
Upper
Feed Dog Cﬂ Fﬂ
8
EAR xR
Upper Knife Upper knife
- 144074-350
9 bi—
Over Looper $20438-101 $20429-001 $20428-001
G _ Q
878-veB 52




Ga3 . ¥'— iR —E R / Gauge parts List

F=
B —hEE R N I.-Ieavy Egﬁﬁ::%m D2 —.‘J YR
Application Heavy Heavy fARTy MR ( Speclal) Shirring
(For vertical pocket)
ki Va2A Vo1A Vo2A Va2A va2A Vo2A
Model
¥7H52 | S030-33HAE 5050-55-E3V 5051-55-E3V 5420-34-E3F
Sub-Class -B5-H3F -56-E3V -56-E3V | 50G0-56-U3B -35-E3F
H=High-Lift -56-H3F -57-E3V -57-E3V -36-E3F
E=Extra High-Lift .57-H3F
gt (mm) 5 3
Needle Gauge
15t (@3]
Needle [Q'ty] 151474-016 [2] 151474-018 [2] 151474-021 [2] 151474-018 [2] 151474-014 [2]
2 $25848-101 (3) $19373-001 $19394-101 S30435-001 $19394-101 $19383-101(5)
| $25850-101 (4) { $19340-001 ) $20839-101 (6)
$19386-101(5) #BIF
Presser Foot | S19389-101(6) | ( Presser Foot F)
Assy 525852-1 01({7)
Q] 1'13;
i
3 520406-001 . $21104-001 S204001
ghibAMR
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $25532-001 (3) $19195-001 (5) $20843-001 (5) $58582-001 (6) S$19191-001 (4)
sH5 $25533-001 (4) $19166-001 (6 ; $19198-001 (6 ; $19192-001 (5)
N $19193-001 (5) $25668-001 ( 7 $25669-001 (7 8)
eedle Plate S19194-001 { 6
§25534-001 3 7 ;
5 $19233-101 S$19228-101 (519234-101)
FRRY 838 $19234-101 S19229-001 ; ( S19235-101)
Main Feed Dog | (519235101 $19223-101
Assy
ERUM
(Maln Feed Dog
BRMRYE
Chain Feed Dog)
6 $19253-001 $19251-001 $19254-001 £19252-001
ERRYE
Differential
Feed Dog
7 S$19405-001 S$19404-001 $19406-001 S$19405-001
ERUE
Upper
Feed Dog GE
8 7.8 10
L£XZR xR AR arAR | EAR
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Angle knife | Upper knife
AR 144074-350 $20897-101 $20579-101 144074-350
Angle Knife
9 EN—/%
Over Looper S20428-001 $20438-101
Cc G
53 878-voB

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ga4 . &'— CHBR—EZ / Gauge parts List

Sp—=U S Fo AR (3% )
A% Pr—=UYIB | NRaEIH —REiEER ( 348t) Heavy ( 3needles )
Application Shirring Shirring Thin ( 3needles ) BRry b
W/ Piping For vertical pocket
gE
Mods| Va2A VoA Vo2A VazA Va2A Ve2A
47552 5620-34-E3F
Sub-Ciass 5430-55-E3F -35-E3F | 6020-A5-H3F | 6030-B5-H3F | 6050-C7-E3V | 6051-C7-E3V
H=High-Lift 56-E3F 36-E3F
E=Extra High-Lift o
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 3 3,22 5,22 5,8
18 (B8]
Needle [Q'ty] 151474-014 (5) [2] 151474-014 [2] 151474-014 [3] 151474-016 [3] 151474-018 [3:.|
2 519386-101 is Y | S20226-001 (4,5)| 932003101 §30118-101 530895-001 §48052-601
BT S1 91 01{6) | S20845-001 (6)
Presser Foot 1
Assy
w 2
) ” |
3 $20406-001 520404-001 532005-001 529148.001 $48050-007
gk AR
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $19193-001 (5 $19191-001 (4 $32007-001 $30120-001 $30897-001
$HE $19194-001 (6 3191 93-001 5§
Needle Plate 20841-00] (6
: ) S
%t 9234-101 -
ﬁa{:ién é??dﬂoog $19235-101 ) (S19223-101)
Assy G F
. ERUAD
™ Main Feed Dog)
.'{ HHRYE
Chaln Feed Dog
8 S19253-001 §19252-001 $19253-001
ERRYE .
Differential
Feed Dog
7 $19405-001 §20228-001 $19405-001 $19406-001
W)
Upper
Feed Dog
8 78
EAR EAR AR
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife
AAR 144074-350 $20897-101
Angle Knife
9 Eib—n EA—re $20430-001 - $48054-001
Over Looper $20438-101 Over Locoper D Over Looper S
G Fh—r F—i% .
Under Looper $20627-001 Under Looper S20627-001
878-VoB 54

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Wa. #4535 A JL / Warning labels

&5 AL / Warning labels Fi4% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BEEESNI T 40X 64 S$38350-001
'éabe" operation 40X 64 | S38349-001
ng.
FT—ARY—Y
@ Mark’ grounding zi12 $37060-001
878-VOA,B-052

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




55| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S00075000 |A -66 4 519251001 |Ga3 -6- 53 $20154001 |F -21 18
500204001 |F -99 20 $19252001 |Gal -6 51 $20155000 |[F -59 20
S01943001 |2 -7 46 Ga2z -6 52 $20156000 |F -23 18
S$02573000 }E -38 14 Ga3 -6 53 F -60 20
S02606000 JA -3 2 519253001 |Gal -6 | 51 $20157001 |F -26 18
$02775001 |Z -42-1-4 48 Ga2z -6 52 $20158101 |F -13-2 18

Z -42-2-4 50 Ga3 -6 53 F -52-2 20

502778002 |Z -42-1-14 48 Gad -6 54 L -53 32
502779009 {Z -42-1-16 48 $19254001 {Ga3 -6 53 L -56 32

Z -42-2-15 50 Gad -6 54 M -72 36

502783001 |Z -42-2- 50 $19311101 |D -50-3-1 12 $20159001 |F -30 18

502786002 |Z -42-1-15 48 D -50-4-1 12 $20160001 |F -32 18

502788009 |2 -42-1-17 48 $19340001 |D -50-3-2 12 F -71 20

Z -42-2-16 50 Ga3 -2 53 $20161101 |F -34 18

502874001 |P -1-3 38 $19346001 }D -50-1-5 12 $20162001 }jF -36 18

S04109001 |Z -42-1-5 48 D -50-3-1 12 520163001 |F -42 18

Z -42-2-5 50 519364001 | Gal -2 51 S20165001 {F -45 18

S06701000 |Z - 18 46 $19367001 | D, -50-1-2 12 520168001 |F -52 20

S06704001 |Z -39 46 Gal -2 51 $20172001 |F -53 20

Z -39 46 Gal -2 51 520174001 |F -58 20

)507463000 L -51 32 519368001 D -50-1-1 12 S20175101 |F -5 18

S07477009 |A -84 4 $19369001 |D -50-1-4 12 F -13-1 18

S08956100 |L -8 30 $19370001 | Gal -2 51 F -18 18

Z -68 46 $19373001 J|Ga3 -2 53 F -52-1 20

Z -68 46 $19375101 |Gal -2 51 F -55 20

S08957C001 JL -7 30 $19379001 |D -50-1-1 12 $S20176001 |F -64 20

$12987002 jL -10 30 D -50-12-1 12 S20177001 |[F -69 20

$19191001 |Gal -4 51 519380101 |Gatl -2 51 S20178001 |L -57 32

Gaz -4 52 Gaz -2 52 520179001 |F -72 20

519192001 |Gal -4 51 519383101 |Gal -2 51 520180001 L -29 30

Gaz -4 52 Ga2z -2 52 520181001 |F -82 20

Ga3 -4 53 519386101 |Gal -2 51 520182001 |F -82-1 20

519193001 |Gal -4 51 Ga2 -2 52 S20183001 jF -84 20

Ga2 -4 52 $19389101 |Gal -2 51 S20184101 |F -50 18

Ga3 -4 53 Gaz -2 52 520189001 |F -33 18

519194001 |Gal -4 51 519392001 |Ga3 -2 53 F -83 20

Gaz -4 52 519394001 {Ga3 -2 53 F -104 20

; Gad -4 53 $19399001 |D -50-4-2 12 20191001 |F -82-3 20

$19195001 |Ga3 -4 53 $19403001 | Gal -7 51 S$20193001 |F -92 20

519196001 {Ga3 -4 53 519404001 {Ga3 -7 53 $20194001 |F -95 20

4519197001 |Ga1 -4 . 51 $19405001 |Gal -7 51 520195001 |F -97 20

1 1519198001 {Ga3 -4 53 Ga2 -7 52 520197001 |[F -24 18

Gad -4 54 Gad -7 54 F -28 18

519223101 |Ga3 -5 53 519406001 {|Ga3 -7 53 F -62 20

Gad -5 54 Gad -7 54 F -67 20

519228101 J|Ga3 -5 53 $19535001 {D -51 12 $20199001 |L -14 30

Ga4 -5 54 D -51 12 L -16 30

519229001 {Ga3 -5 53 D -51 12 L -18 30

Gad -5 54 $20115001 |D -38-2 12 §20200001 |L -30 30

S$19233101 |Gal -5 51 $20118151 [Z -91 46 $20201001 {F -101 20

Ga2z -5 52 520130009 |R -5-6 44 $20202001 |F -100 20

Ga3 -5 53 $20131009 |R -5-6-1 44 $20204001 JA -2 2

Ga4 -5 54 $20134001 jR -5-6-1-1 44 $20207101 |A -57 4

$19234101 |Gal -5 51 §20135001 jR -5-6-1-2 44 $20208001 |A -56 4

Ga2 -5 52 20139101 | F -1 18 $20209001 |D -20 10

Ga3 -§ 53 $20144000 |F -3 18 S20213000 jJL -40 32

Gad -5 54 S20145001 |F -4 18 $20214000 L -42 32

$19235101 |Gal -5 51 $20146001 |F -8 18 S20215001 |L -43 32

Ga2 -5 52 $20147001 }F -13 18 $20216000 JL -45 32

Ga3 -5 53 $20151001 |F -15 18 S20217001 L -46 32

Gad -5 54 $20152001 |F -14 18 §20218001 |L -49 32

$19250001 [Gal -6 51 $20153001 {F -17 18 $20219001 |L -50 32

519251001 {Gal -6 51 F _-54 20 | 520220001 §L -52 32

56



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
$20221000 |L -54 32 $20415101 |C -22 8 S20598000 |J -3 26
520222001 |L -55 32 §20416101 {C -23 8 520601001 |H -5 24

520226001 |Ga2 -2 52 $20418051 |C -24 8 520621001 |F -105 20
Ga3 -2 53 $20421001 {Gal -9 51 520625151 |4 -1 26

520228001 |Ga2 -7 52 Ga2z -9 52 520626001 {J) -14-1 26
Ga3 -7 53 520428001 {Gal -9 51 520627001 ) -14-2 26

$20235001 |Gal -4 51 $20429001 {Gaz -9 52 Gad -9 54
$20236001 jLal -4 51 Ga3 -9 53 Gad -9 54
$20241101 |Gal -5 51 $20430001 |Gad4 -9 54 520640001 {K -10 28
520242101 |Gat -5 51 $20438101 |Ga2 -9 52 $20641001 [K -1 28
$20243101 {Gal -5 51 Ga3 -9 53 520649051 {K -20 28
520298001 |D -36 10 Gad -9 54 520652001 {K -24 28
s20300101 |L -4 30 520453001 {P -1 38 $20653001 |K -27 28
520301001 {L -4-3 30 $20454000 |P - 1-1 38 520654001 jK -29 28
520303000 |L -4-4 30 $20455000 |P -1-2 38 $20655101 {L -1 30
$20306000 |A -5 2 $20456000 P -1-5 38 $20657001 L -4-1 30
$20309101 |A -11 2 $20459000 [P -1-6 38 S20661001 {L -4-5 30
$20310001 |A -13 2 520460000 |P -1-7 38 520662100 jL -4-6 30
$20311000 |A -14 2 p -52 38 520663000 {L -4-7 30
$20313000 jA -20 2 520461101 |P -5 38 S20666001 |L -17 30
$20314000 |A - 21 2 $20464000 |P -5-1 38 520668200 jL -22 30
520319001 |A -27-3 2 S20467001 |P -5-5 38 520669000 L -24 30
520320101 |A -27-5 2 520472001 |D -1 10 520672001 |M -1 34
$20321001 |A -27-6 2 S20477001 |D -4 10 520673001 M -1 34
$20324101 JA -33 2 $20485001 D -19 10 520675001 {M -8 34
$20325001 {A -35 2 520489001 {D -23 10 520676051 |M -S 34
520327101 JA -27-8 2 520496101 |E -1 14 R -2-1-5 40
520328001 A -37 2 $20500001 }E -1-2 14 520677000 |M -10 34
$20330100 [A -39 2 F -1 18 520678001 {M -14-1 34
$20331001 |A -40 2 $20500002 {E -1-2 14 M -14-1 36
$20334000 {A -43 2 Fo-14 18 520679001 |M -15 34
S20337001 {A -59 4 520500003 {E -1-2 14 520681000 jM -17 . 34
520338200 |A -61 4 F -1 18 R -2-1-7 40
520339000 [A -62 4 $20507001 {E -3-1 14 520682101 {M -18-2 34
$20340001 A -69 4 $20523000 {E -43 14 S20682102 {M -18-4 34
520342001 {A -70 4 S20524000 {E -44 14 520682103 §M -18-1 34
M -85 36 $20525001 {E -45 14 520682104 {M -18-3 34

$20344009 A -74 4 520526000 {E -47 14 520682105 |M -18-5 36
$20345009 |A -10 2 $20527001 |E -83 16 R -2-1-8 40
A -75 4 520530001 |E -30 14 520683001 {M -19 34

520346000 |A -80 4 520543101 |E -51 14 520684101 §M -23 34
$20353000 (B -21 ] 520544000 {E -52 14 520685001 {M -25 34
$20355002 {H -9-2-2 24 520546001 |F -27 18 520686001 |M -26 34
R -5-13 44 F -65 20 520687001 |M -37 34

520356001 {B -1 6 520547001 |E -55 16 520683001 tM -48 34
$20361001 {B -17 6 520548001 |E -58 16 520690001 {M -49 34
$20362151 {B -18 6 $20554001 |E -58 16 520691001 |M -50 34
$20386101 |C -7 8 $20560001 |E -66 16 520693001 |M -5-1 34
520391001 |C -7-4 8 Fo-41 18 520694001 [|M -53 34
$20392000 |C -7-5 8 F -78 20 520695001 |M -55 34
L -34 30 520561001 |E -67 16 520696001 {M -56 34

$20393101 |C -8 8 S20571101 |G -2 22 520697001 {M -58 34
$20404001 | Gal -3 51 $20574001 |G -8 22 520698121 {M -59 34
Ga2z -3 52 $20577001 §1G -12 22 52070100t |M -66 36

Ga3 -3 53 $20578101 §G -13 22 $20702001 {M -71 36

S20406001 §Gal -3 51 520579101 |G -15-2 22 520703051 |[M -73 36
Gaz -3 52 520582001 {G -22 22 520707001 M -75 36

Ga3 -3 53 Z -4 46 520718000 | Z -27 48

$20412000 A -48 2 520585001 |G -27 22 520719000 |z -34 46
A -55 4 $20589101 {G -9-1 22 520721001 |2 -64-1 48

zZ -67 46 $20590101 |G -9-2 22 520722001 |Z -64-10 48

$20413051 |C -18 8 s20591101 |G -17 22 §20723001 {Z ~-12 46
$20414001 1C  -20 8 520598000 |H -2 24 520740101 |E -46 14

57




CODE | REF.NO CODE REF.NO.  |[Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page
$20743001 [M - 51 34 | [521369001 |[R -5-12 a2 523619001 [H -6 24
$20769000 |z -40 46 $21370001 |R -53 44 523621101 |E -72 16
$20788001 [D -40 12 521372001 |R -53 44 E -76 16
520839101 |Gal -2 51 521374101 |R -3-2-1 42 E -78 16

Gaz -2 52 521376001 |R -3-3-1-9 | 42 F -103 20
520841001 |Gal -4 51 AR 32119 | 42 G -16-1 22

Ga2 -4 52 §21377001 {R -3-1-1-11 | 42 523626001 |H -7 24
520843001 |Ga3 -4 53 R -32-1-11 | 42 1 -6 26

Ga4 -4 54 | |s21378001 {R -3-1-1-12 | 42 523628051 |E -71 16
520845001 |Ga2 -2 52 R -321-12 | 42 $23651002 {R -2-1-18 | 40
520847001 |Ga3 -2 53 521382001 |R -3-1-1-16 | 42 R -511 44
520878000 |A -19 2 R -3-1-1-16 | 42 523773001 |Q -1-2 38

A -82 4 521384001 R -3-1-4 42 523774001 |R -6-8 40
520896101 |G -15-2 22 R -3-14 a2 §23775001 |R -2-1-6 40
520897101 |G -15-2 22 521385001 |R -3-1-2 42 523777101 |R -2-1-4 40

Ga3 -8 53 R -31-2 42 523779001 |R -2-6 40

Gad -8B 54 521387101 |R -3-1-1 42 523896101 |Q - 1-1 38"
520898101 |G -15-2 22 521388001 |R -3-1-1-2 | 42 $23897001 [Q -1-4 38
521017001 |D -50-1-2 | 12 R -321-2 | 42 $24473000 |Z - 14 46
1 D. -50-3-2 | 12 521530000 |R -2-4 40 $25090001 |Gat -2 51
) D -50-12-2 | 12 521798001 |z -42-1-10 | 48 $25093001 |Gai -2 51
521091000 |E -81 16 Z -422-10 | 50 $25096001 |Ga1 -7 51
521092000 |E - 81-1 16 $23337009 |A -7 2 525182001 |A -92 4
521104001 |Ga3 -3 53 A -83 4 525183001 |A -92 4

Gad -3 54 523341009 |D -31 10 525184001 |A -93 4
521125001 |M -44-1 34 F -98 20 525524001 |Ga1 -6 51
521126001 |M - 40-1 34 523342001 [C -1-2 8 525525101 |F - 103 20
521127001 |M -38-1 34 c -71 8 525526000 [L -35 30
521128001 |M -44-2 36 G -13 22 525530001 |8 - 1-1 6
521129001 |M -40-2 36 H -9-1-1 24 525531001 |Ga1 -4 51
521130051 |M -42 34 523346101 |H -1-2 24 525532001 |Gal -4 51
521133001 |M -28 34 523349001 |D -45 10 $25533001 |Gat -4 51
521134001 |Mm -29 34 523350001 |A -63 4 $25534001 |Ga1 -4 51
521135001 |M -31 34 $23351001 |A -65 4 525668001 |Ga3 -4 53
521136101 |M -35 34 | |s23353001 {z -58 46 525669001 |Ga3 -4 53
21137001 |M -33 34 | |s233s6001 jz -10 46 Gad -4 54
521283001 |R -3-1-3 42 523357001 |A -79 4 $25818051 |E - 61 16

R -3-13 42 $23360001 |E -37 14 Fo-46 18
$21294001 |R - 2-1-1 40 E -42 14 F -79 20
$21295001 |R -2-1-2 40 K -18 28 525846101 |Ga1 -2 51
621297001 |R -2-1-12 | 40 $23364000 |D -44 10 525848101 |Gal -2 51
(521298001 |R -2-1-15 | 40 523367001 |A -16 2 525850101 |Gal -2 51
521299001 |R -2-1-17 | 40 523418002 |A -60 4 525852101 |Gal -2 51
$21300001 |R -2-1-19 | 40 c -21 "8 $25879001 |L -32 30
$21301001 [R -2-1-23 | 40 M -27 34 527868001 |B - 16 6
$21302001 |R -2-1-24 | 40 P -2 38 528044009 |F - 11 18
$21303001 |R -2-1-26 | 40 R -25 40 529094001 |E - 69 16
521304001 |R -2-1-28 | 40 523452002 [M -22 34 529102001 |K -6 28
521305001 |R -2-1-3 40 M -74 36 529132001 |F -43 18
521306001 |R -2-1-13 | 40 $23453001 |E -84 - 16 529148001 |Gad -3 54
$21307001 |R -2-1-14 | 40 523456101 |C -25 8 $29700000 |H -9-3 24
$21310001 |R -6-1 40 K -30 28 529855109 {Z -42-1 48
21311001 |R -6-2 40 523458101 |E -7 14 529864109 {Z -42-2 50
521312001 |R -6-3 40 $23460001 |L -4-11 30 529933000 |P --5-3 38
21313001 |R -6-6 40 523611101 |[H -15 24 529934000 [P -5-4 38
$21314001 |R -6-7 40 523612051 [E -73 16 530118101 |Ga4 -2 54
$21315001 {R -6-9 40 $23614101 |J -12 26 530120001 | Ga4 -4 54
$21316001 |R -6-11 .40 K -25 28 $30121001 [M -5-2 36
521336101 {Q -1 38 523615001 |E -5 14 530122001 [M -38-2 36
521341001 {Q -1-6 38 523616101 |A -25-2 2 30137001 [R -6 . | 40
521365001 R -2-1 40 E -82 16 530140001 |D -38-1 12
521366001 {R -2-1-9 40 $23619001 |F -12 18 530401001 [R -2 40
| 521368001 |R -5-10 44 G -6 22 | |s30402101 |R -3-1 42

58




59

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
530402102 jR -3-2 42 530565101 |B -24 6 §39732021 |K -3 28
530404001 |R -5 a4 $39571021 |C - 10 8 $39733001 |D -27 10
530411003 |R -7 a4 $39577000 |D -2-1 10 K -4 28
530411004 |[R -7 44 $39589021 |E -8 14 $39734021 K -7 28
$30411005 [R -7 44 539593021 |E -54 16 §39741021 |K -21 28
530411006 {R -7 44 $39596021 |E - 54-1 16 $39742021 |K -22 28
$30412004 |R -7 44 $39607001 |A -8 2 $39756021 [M -63 36
$30412005 {R -7 a4 $39611001 jA -27 2 $39757001 {M -67 36
530412006 {R -7 44 $39612001 |A -27-1 2 $39763051 |E -40 14
$30413103 {R -A a4 $39613001 |A -27-2 2 $39773001 |E -35 14
$30413104 |[R -A 44 $39625151 {A -49 2 40640001 {Z -42-1-7 48
530413105 |R -A 44 §39629021 |B -3 6 2 -42-27 50
530413106 |R -A 44 $39630000 |[B - 10 6 $40641001 |Z -42-1-18 48
530414104 |R -A a4 $39631000 |B -20 6 Z -42-2-17 50
530414105 R -A 44 539644021 |C -2 8 540642001 |Z -42-1-19 48
530414106 |R -A a4 539645021 |C -3 8 Z -42-2-18 50
530435001 |Gad -2 54 $39646021 |C -4 8 540643001 |2 -42-1-20 48
530517101 {A -73 4 $39647000 |C -5 8 Z -42-2-19 50
$30562000 JE -18 14 $39648021 |C -9 8 $40644001 |Z -42-1-21 a8
530890000 |G -15-6 22 $39649021 |C -14 8 Z -42-2-20 50
530895001 |Gad -2 54 539650051 |C - 16 8 $42042021 |E -33 14 ]
530897001 |Gad -4 54 $39654051 |C -30 8 $43453001 A -97 4
531115103 {R -A 44 $39660001 {D -7 10 $43521000 {L -36-2 30
$31115104 IR -A 44 539661001 |D -8 10 $43522000 JL -36-1 30
$31115105 JR -A a4 539662001 |D -9 10 $43523000 |L -36 30
$31115106 {R -A 44 539663021 |[D -11 10 43916001 {E -48 14
531116104 jR -A 44 $39664001 |D -12 10 $44535001 JA -25-3 2
31116105 |[R -A a4 $39665001 |D -15 10 $44536000 |A -24 2
531116106 JR -A a4 $39671101 |D -26 10 $44821001 A -94 4
531867001 {A -92 4 $39672001 |D -29 10 $44935001 |K -14 28
531881101 |K -12 28 539674001 |E -9 14 544937001 |K -15 28
532003101 [Gad -2 54 $39675001 |E -10 14 544939001 |K -16 28
$32005001 |Gad -3 54 539676121 |E -15 14 S46839000 |D -24 10
$32007001 | Gad -4 54 539677021 |E -16 14 SA6840001 f{D -6 10
$32276001 |M -14-2 34 F -10 18 $46841001 |D -53 10
$34326000 |B -23 6 G -5 22 $46842001 |D -54 10
$35997001 |Z -29 46 H -4 24 546843001 |D -56 10

Z -64-3 48 J -9 26 46844001 |F -87 20
$36007001 |Z -64-4 48 539678021 |E -17 14 $46849001 |D -21 10
$37037001 {Z-42-1-18-3 48 $39679001 {E -20 14 S46887001 |D -2 10
Z-42-1-19-3 48 539683000 |E -26 14 $46889001 |D -5 10
Z-42-1-20-3 48 $39684021 |[E -27 14 S46891001 JE -23 14
Z-42-2-17-3 50 $39685001 | £ -28 14 $46895001 |[E -68 16
Z-42-2-18-3 50 $39690021 {E -36 14 546896001 [H -9 24
Z-42-2-198-3 50 E -4 14 $46899001 |C -7-2 8
$37038001 |Z-42-1-18-2 48 K -8 28 D -22 10
Z- 42-1-19-2 48 K -19 28 H -9-1-2 24
2-42-2-17-2 50 $39691001 |E -39 14 $46900001 {B -13 6
Z-42-2-18-2 50 $39692021 |E -50 14 $46901001 {H -9 24
537060001 |Wa 55 $39694021 |[E -64 16 546903001 |D -30 10
$37070121 |D -34 10 F -39 18 H -13 24
538305001 [A -29 2 F -76 20 546904001 {J -5 26
538306051 {C -26 8 539695001 JE -65 16 $46905001 {L -12 30
538307001 |C -28 8 F -40 18 546907001 |Z -11 45
538312050 |E -24 14 F -77 20 546908001 |D -5 10
$38320100 {H -9-2-1 24 $39704021 |G -4 22 546923001 {B -1- 6
$38330050 |M -46 34 $39707001 |G -19 22 546931001 }|C -1 8
538349001 [Wa 55 $39708001 |G -25 22 546932001 |C -1 8
538350001 }Wa 55 $39709021 |G -28 22 546936001 |G -1 22
$38645001 |Z. -65 46 539728021 |F -9 18 $46940001 |H -1 24
$38648001 |Z -42-1-4-2 | 48 H -3 24 546943001 |J -1 26
2 -42-2-4-2 50 J -8 26 S46944001 |J -1 26
$39564021 |A -23 2 539729021 |K -1 28 | 547031000 | F_ -22 18




CODE REF.NO. Page
549050001 | Gad -3 54 |
549052001 | Gad -2 54
549054001 |Gad -9 54
549337000 |L -28 30
004350812 |E - 31 14
011502012 |D -47 10
012060632 |B -25 6

D -25 10
E -2 14
E -4 14
E -73-1 16
F -1-3 18
F -7 18
Fo-1241 18
F -20 18
F -57 20
F -93 20
G -61 22
H -6-1 24
" ] -2 26
v R -64 40
012400432 |A -27-4 2
A -32 2
A -40-1 2
D -28 10
E -29 14
F -25 18
F -29 18
F -63 20
F -68 20
F -82-2 20
H -13 24
K -5 28
R -6-12 40
012400536 |L -4-2 30
012400632 |A -42 2
F -96 20
012400832 |A -31 2
E -32 14
1012500532 |L -2 30
914060632 | Z- 42-1-20-1 48
. Z-42-2-19-1 50
014780622 |R -3-1-1-6 42
R -3-1-1-19 { 42
R -3-1-1-19 | 42
R -3-2-1-6 42
017060812 |H -8 24
) -7 26
017061612 |C - 1-3-1 8
G -1-2-1 22
017081606 |R -3-1-1-8 42
R -3-2-1-8 42
017085502 |Z -64-5 48
017500812 |G -26 22
017501212 |A -64 4
017781012 |R -3-1-1-4 42
R -3-1-1-10 { 42
R -3-1-1-13 | 42
R -3-1-1-15 | 42
R -3-1-1-15 | 42
R -3-2-1-4 42
R -3-2-1-10 | 42
R -3-2-1-13 | 42

CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. - |Page
018061432 |E -53 14 025710232 |E -13 14
H -10 24 025770232 [R -~3-1-1-18 | 42

K =121 28 R -3-1-1-18 | 42

K -14-1 28 028050242 |M - 64 36

L -6 30 028050246 |z-42-1-10-2 | 48

018061632 |E -8-1 14 | Z-42-2-102 | 50
E -34 14 028060242 {B -27 6

E -40-1 14 028080242 |z -32 46

E -60 16 Z . -647 48

Fo-31 18 031411304 |z -57 46

F -70 20 031452206 |Z-42-1-21-2 | 48

F -86 20 Z-42-2-202 | 50
018062532 |B -28 6 032422505 |R -3-1-5 42
C -15 8 R -3-1-5 42

D -13 10 034422006 |R - 5-6-2 44,

018401032 |R -2-3 40 047250842 |E - 1-1 14
018401622 |C - 1-1-1 8 047301642 |D -2-2 10
Fo-1-2 18 047401642 |D -21-1 10

G -1-1 22 047502542 |E -57 16

H -1-1 24 047602042 |A -54 4

-1 26 048040342 [E -14 14
018401632 |R -2-2 40 E -70 16
021060302 |R -2-1-20 | 40 F -44 18
R -27 40 048090342 | -19 14
021080106 |Z -33 46 048400242 B -14 6
Z -64-8 48 060300412 |D -35 10
021350106 |F - 51 18 _ M -30 34
021400106 |z -70 46 060300512 [z -92 46
z -0 46 060300612 |D -39 12
021400202 |F -91 20 D -39 12
021400212 |A -53 4 M -52 34
Q -1-5 38 060350812 {A -67 4

R -21-22 | 40 E -62 16

R -6-10 40 J -16 26
021500106 |Zz-42-1-10-3 | 48 K -28 28
Z-42-1-18-1 | 48 060351012 |J -15 26
Z-42-1-19-1 | 48 060400512 |A -96 4
Z-42-1-202 | 48 L -17-1 30
Z-42-1-21-1 | 48 060400612 |A - 12 2
Z-42-2-10-3 | 50 A -277 2
Z-42-2-17-1 | 50 A -27-9 2
Z-42-2-18-1 | 50 A -34 2
Z-422-19-2 | 50 A -36 2
Z-42-2-20-1 | 50 A -46 2

021500216 |K -9 28 A -50 2
021500303 |R - 6-7-1 40 D -10 10
021500312 |D -48 10 E -22 14
025030132 |G -14 22 H -16 24
025040132 |A -45 2 M -24 34
E -49 14 M -32 34

G -1 22 M -36 34

P -4 38 M -39 34

025040332 |Z -60 46 M -41 34
025050132 |A -72 4 M -45 34
025060236 |F -37 18 M -54 34
F -85 20 M -57 34

025060332 |D -14 10 M -76 36
025080236 |Z -64-6 48 060400812 A -15 2
025350332 |A -68 4 A -17 2
E -63 16 D -46 10

R -5 44 F -75 20
025710132 |F -106 18 G -29 22
025710232 JE_-12 14 L_-11 30

60



CODE REF.NO. Page " CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
060400812 L -26 30 062401406 |Z -71 46 142999101 |Z -42-1-6 48
L -33 30 z -7 46 143767002 |R -5-1 44
M -4 34 062401612 |A -81 4 143980001 |R -5-1-1 44
M -20 34 D -57 10 144074350 |G - 15-1 22
M -43 34 R -2-1-21 40 Gal -8 51
Z -64-11 48 062402512 |G -10-2 22 Ga2 -8 52
Z -6412 48 062501006 |Z-42-1-21-3 48 Ga3 -8 53
060401012 A -25-1 2 2-42-2-20-3 50 Gad -8 54
A -47 2 062501212 |F -88 20 144103009 |M -13 34
P -3 38 062501406 | Z- 42-1-18-4 48 144225002 {2z -M 46
060401412 |A -28 2 Z-42-2-17-4 50 144504001 |M -60 34
F -89 20 062670712 |D -#41 12 144784001 R -2-1-10 40
M -68 36 D -50-1-4 12 144875001 |L -4-9 30
060630712 |E -75-1 16 D -50-3-4 12 144876001 {L -4-10 30
061400812 |A -18 2 D -50-3-4 12 145277205 |2 -19 46
A -26 2 D -50-4-4 12 146293001 |C -6 8
A -58 4 D -50-12-4 12 146427001 |C - 12-1 8
B -6 6 072600000 [B -7 6 M -47 34
L -23 30 076203000 |B -15 6 146532001 |F -6 18
062060812 |G -18 22 081005070 [E - 11 14 F -19 18,
G -21 22 F -94 20 F -56 20°
062061012 |F -38 18 081005670 |E -56 16 146592001 |M - 21 34
062061412 |Z -66 46 F -66 20 146598001 JA -71 4
062300412 |G -16-2 22 081008070 {L -5 30 Q -13 38
062300512 |F -16 18 081009070 |A -77 4 146762001 JQ -1-8 38
Q -17 38 081020070 |E -21 14 147363000 |L -48 32
062300612 | K -17 28 081031870 {B -4 6 147893009 |Z -69 46
062300812 |C -29 8 081044070 |L -9 30 Z -69 46
R -2-1-11 40 100032003 |C -33 8 147919051 |Z -48-1 46
062350512 {R -2-1-27 40 100136001 |R -5-1-4 44 147919052 |Z -48-2 46
062350612 |D -37 10 101118001 |R -5-2 44 147942001 |L -12-1 30
F -35 18 101572101 |2 -5 46 148084001 |L -20 30
F -48 18 102707002 {F -74 20 148294001 |D -50-1-3 12
F -81 20 R -28 40 D -50-3-3 12
M -70 36 104450101 |C - 11 8 D -50-12-3 12
Q -19 38 105161004 |D -3 10 148782001 |J -13 26
R -54 44 F -47 18 K -26 28
062350812 |C -7-3 8 F -80 20 148797001 |R  -3-1-1-5 42
c -27 8 106640001 D -50-1-3 12 R -3-2-1-5 a2
R -6-5 40 D -50-3-3 12 148798109 |R -3-1-1-7 42
062351016 jL -4-8 30 108494001 |R -5-1-2 44 R -3-2-1-7 42
062400612 |A -30 2 108495001 {R -5-1-3 44 149570001 |2 -9 46
) c -19 8 110744002 fR -3-1-1-17 | 42 150173003 |Z -42-1-9 48
L -44 32 R -3-1-1-17 | 42 Z -42-29 50
L -47 32 110832009 |M -12 34 1150174000 {Z -42-1-7-1 | 48
L -58 32 116016001 |Z -72 46 Z -42-2-7-1 | 50
R -2-1-25 40 zZ -72 46 150179002 {Z-42-1-10-1 48
Z -59 46 117466000 |2 -13 46 Z- 42-2-10-1 50
062400812 |A -9 2 118735002 |C -1-3-2 8 150180001 |Z -42-1-1 48
) B -5 6 G -1-2-2 22 Z -42-2-1 50
R -2-1-16 40 118770001 |A -44 2 150182000 }Z -42-1-2 48
062401012 |A -22 2 122991001 |Z -25 46 Z -42-2-2 50
B -22 6 125324001 |G -11-2 22 150185009 {Z -42-1-11 48
c -17 8 126863001 |Z -42-1-3 48 Z -42-2-11 50
c -3 8 Z -42-2-3 50 150188009 |Z -42-1-13 48
E -6 14 138843001 }z -42-1-12 48 Z -42-2-13 50
P -6 38 Z -42-2-12 50 150194009 | Z -42-2-14 50
Q -2 38 140530002 |D -52 12 150206002 |Z -42-1-4-1 | 48
R -3-1-6 42 D -52 12 Z -42-241 | S0
R -3-2-6 42 D -52 12 150307000 |P -1-4 38
062401212 |A -4 2 142002001 |z -8 46 150755001 |D -50-4-3 12
A -52 4 142262001 |Z -24 46 150813001 | M -69 36
G _-10-1 22 142628001 |E -25 14 151474014 | Gal -1 51

61




CODE REF.NO. Page
151474014 |Gaz -1 52
Ga3 -1 53

Gad -1 54
151474016 [Ga1 -1 51
Ga2 -1 52

Ga3 -1 53

Ga4 -1 54
151474018 |Ga3 -1 53
Gad -1 54

151474021 |Ga3 -1 53
Gad -1 54

151951001 {F -49 18
153318201 |Z -64-2 48
155162001 [C -7-6 8
H -9-1-3 24

K -12-2 28 -

K -14-2 28

155197101 {R -3-1-1-1 | 42
R -3-2-1-1 | 42
“¥199101 [R -3-1-1-3 | 42
= R -3-1-1-14 | 42
R -3-1-1-14 | 42

R -3213 | 42

155247000 |G -3 22
H -11 24

;o-10 26
155261000 [K -23 28
155510001 |M - 62 36
155539000 |F - 61 20
155559001 [B - 12 6
156112003 [z -42-1-8 | 48
Z -4228 | 50
156482000 |A -51 2
158722002 [D -55 10
) 17 26
158782101 |M - 61 34
183797009 |Z - 56 46
183798001 [Z -64 48
213650001 |Z - 31 46
) z -649° | a8

62



IN—Y Ty Y
PARTS BOOK

TSY-TiRne

T467-8561 BEERTHBRXERE 15F 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-62-824-2177

Printed in Japan 878-V9A,B
S97V9A-101

2002.03.C (1)






